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H14-076 - Policy
November 7, 2014 
	TO: 
	Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors 
Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators


	FROM:
	Bea Rector, Director, Home and Community Services Division


	SUBJECT: 
	Revisions to Long-Term Care Manual, Chapter 7, Core Long-Term Care (LTC) Programs

	Purpose:
	To introduce revisions to policies and/or procedures in CH. 7

	Background:
	The Core LTC Programs chapter has been updated and revised.

	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified
	Changes in the revised Core Program chapter include:
· Updating ADSA to ALTSA, DDD to DDA, HRSA to HCA, etc.

· Removing WMIP (Washington Medicaid Integration Partnership) section

· Adding information regarding the MAGI group

· Updating incorrect/outdated WAC references

· Updating flow charts and definitions

· Providing financial eligibility updates related to implementation of the Affordable Care Act

· Added instructions for completing NGMA referral in Barcode

· Added instructions for completing 14-443 in Barcode

	ACTION:
	Refer to the updated Chapter 7 of the LTC manual as needed. 


	ATTACHMENT(S):  

 
	Chapter 7 revisions 

[image: image1.emf]Chapter 7 FINAL.pdf



	CONTACT(S): 
	 Debbie Johnson, Waiver and Personal Care Program Manager
360-725-2531

JohnsDA2@dshs.wa.gov 
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Chapter 7 – Core Long-Term Care (LTC) Programs 
 
Purpose 
 


The purpose of the Home and Community Services (HCS) Division is to promote, 
plan, develop, and provide long-term care services responsive to the needs of adults 
with disabilities and the elderly with priority attention to low-income individuals and 
families. We help people with disabilities and their families obtain appropriate quality 
services to maximize independence, dignity, and quality of life. 


 
This chapter will define the HCS programs that provide assistance with personal 
care services that enable individuals to remain in or return to their own communities 
through the provision of coordinated, comprehensive and economical home & 
community-based services. 


 
HCS programs are funded by Medicaid or state funds and administered by the Aging 
and Long-Term Support Administration (ALTSA). To be eligible for all ALTSA-funded 
programs, the applicant must meet the target populations, functional, and financial 
criteria. 


 
Section Summary 


• What is Medicaid? 
o State Plan 
o Home & Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver Programs 


 
• Program Determination and Hierarchy 


o Process for Determining Program Eligibility 
o Excluded Services 
o Financial Fundamentals  


 Fast Track for MPC or COPES  
 


• Programs 
o Medicaid Personal Care (MPC)  


 MPC Program Eligibility 
• MPC Financial Eligibility 
• ACES CN and ABP Medical Coverage Group Codes for 


MPC  
• MPC Participation and Room & Board  
• MPC Financial Eligibility for Couples 
• G03 Clients 
• TANF Clients 


 Qualified Providers Chart  
 Moving between CN MPC and COPES  
 MPC for Regional Support Network (RSN) Clients  
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o Home and Community-Based (HCBS) Services Waivers  
 How do the waivers compare? 
 Waiver Eligibility 


• Functional Eligibility 
• Program Hierarchy 
• Financial Eligibility 


o Client’s Financial Responsibility Toward Cost of Care 
o When Participation Exceeds the Cost of Care 
o Room & Board for COPES Residents 
o Participation Adjustments Done by Financial 


Services Specialists 
o Third Party Resources for Waiver Clients 


 Waiver Services Available for COPES Program 
• Waiver Service by Setting Chart 


 Acknowledgement of Services Form 
 Services Available Under Each Waiver 


• Personal Care Services 
• Adult Day Care  
• Adult Day Health  
• Environmental Modifications 
• Home Delivered Meals  


o Using Waiver and Older American Act (OAA) Home 
Delivered Meals (HDM) 


o Referring to the OAA HDM Program 
• Home Health Aide 
• Personal Emergency Response System (PERS)  
• Skilled Nursing Services 


o Skilled Nursing Services Decision Tree 
• Specialized Durable and Nondurable Medical Equipment 


and Supplies 
• Client Support Training  
• Transportation 
• Nurse Delegation Services  
• Community Transition Services 
• Managed Care Option - Capitated 


o Chore  
o State-Funded MCS Residential Program  
o NGMA & ABD Cash   


• NGMA 
o How to complete referral in Barcode 


• ABD Cash 
 


• Health Care for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) 
o HWD Specialists 
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• Authorization of Services  


o Authorizing Services outside of his/her residence or when temporarily 
traveling out of State  


 
• Termination of Services 


 
• Coordination with Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) 


o Non DDA MPC children turning 18 and transferring into the LTC system 
 


• Citizenship and Identity Requirements  
o Qualified Aliens 
o PRUCOL 
o Alien Emergency Medical (AEM)  
o ALTSA’s State-Funded LTC Program for Non-Citizens 


 
• SSPS 


o Initial Service Payment Authorizations 
o Authorization Changes 
o Authorization Data Elements  


 Service Code Data Sheets 
 Change Effective Date (CED) 
 Begin Dates 
 Expired Services 


o Request to Change Payment Funding Source  
o Provider Overpayment 
o Provider Under Authorizations 
o Payment Adjustments 
o Duplicate Invoices 
o Client Overpayments 
o Participation 
o Underpayment of Participation 
o Processing Participation Reimbursement  
o Retroactive Increases 
o N or R Termination Codes 


 
• Social Security Numbers and W-2s 


 
• Medicaid Fraud 


 
• Estate Recovery 


o Estate Recovery Fact Sheet  
 


Resources 
• Definitions 
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• Flow Charts 
• Forms 


 
Ask an Expert:  For questions about:  


• HCS Waiver programs and Medicaid Personal Care (MPC) Program, contact 
Debbie Johnson at (360) 725-2531 or by email at JohnsDA2@dshs.wa.gov 


• New Freedom waiver, contact Marcy Goodman (360) 725-2446 or by email at  
Marcy.Goodman@dshs.wa.gov. 


• DDA Waivers, contact Bob Beckman at (360) 725-3415 or by email at  
Bob.Beckman@dshs.wa.gov. 


• DDA MPC services, contact Debbie Roberts at (360) 725-3525 or by email 
at Debbie.Roberts@dshs.wa.gov  


• Financial considerations for these programs, contact Catherine Kinnaman at 
(360) 725-2318 or by email at Catherine.Fisher@dshs.wa.gov . 
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What is Medicaid?  
Medicaid, Title XIX of the Social Security Act (SSA), is a program that provides medical 
assistance for certain individuals and families with low incomes and few resources. The 
Medicaid program became law in 1965 as a jointly funded, cooperative venture between 
the Federal and State governments to assist states in the provision of adequate medical 
care to eligible, needy persons.  


 
State Plan 


Section 1902 of the Social Security Act requires states that administer the 
Medicaid program to describe how they will meet the mandatory Medicaid 
requirements and the optional services they will provide.  This is what we call our 
state plan. (E.g. Medicaid Personal Care (MPC) is an optional State Plan 
Service.)   
 
The State Plan: 


• Establishes eligibility standards;  
• Determines the amount (how often), duration (for how long), and scope 


(exact nature of what is provided) of services;  
• Sets the rate of payment for services; and  
• Defines program administration. 


 
The State Plan is Washington’s agreement that our state will adhere to the 
requirements of the Social Security Act and the official issuances of the 
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS).  The State Plan deems 
Washington eligible to receive federal funding or federal matching funds for 
providing Medicaid services. 


 
All state plans are different. – Each state defines Medicaid eligibility differently and 
eligibility is not the same across state lines. 


 
 


Home & Community Based Services (HCBS) Waiver Programs 
Section 1915(c) of the Social Security Act -The HCBS waiver program is the 
Medicaid's alternative to providing long-term care in institutional settings (the 
COPES Waiver is an example of a 1915(c) HCBS Waiver Program). 
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0150 for eligibility information.  These services can only be received 
in an AFH, ARC, or a nursing facility. 


d. Chore closed to new clients August 1, 2001.  This program can only 
be authorized for clients who were grandfathered into the Chore 
program at the time of its closure. WAC 388-106-0610 Am I eligible 
for chore funded services? 


2. Managed Care Option (currently limited to King County): 
a. Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) – A 


voluntary program option for individuals 55 years of age or older that 
meet Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC); meet the financial 
requirements outlined in WAC 182-515-1505 (Same as COPES); 
and live within King County. Clients in this program will receive 
medical, long-term care, mental health and chemical dependency 
services under one capitated payment. (See Chapter 22) WAC 388-
106-0700 Am I eligible for PACE services? 


3. Relocation Services: 
a. Roads to Community Living (RCL):  RCL is a statewide, 


demonstration project funded by a “Money Follows the Person” grant. 
The grant was received by Washington State from the federal 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The purpose of 
the RCL demonstration project is to investigate what services and 
supports will successfully help people with complex, long-term care 
needs transition from an institution to a community setting.  


b. Washington Roads - WA Roads provides additional funding to 
relocate adults who desire to move from institutions to a home and 
community-based setting for those who do not meet RCL eligibility or 
will not discharge to an RCL qualified setting.  WA Roads also 
provides funding to assist adults who are at risk of losing their current 
community placement.  


For more information about RCL and WA Roads, see Ch. 29 of the LTC 
manual 
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Excluded Services 
WAC 388-106-0020 


Assess and document client goals and services within CARE regardless of funding 
source.  When service planning, you may need to look at non-ALTSA paid 
resources. For example, Home & Community Programs (HCP) do not cover the 
following services: 
1. For Chore and MPC only: 


 Teaching, including teaching how to perform personal care tasks; 
 Development of social, behavioral, recreational, communication, or other 


types of community living skills; 
 Nursing care. 


2. Personal care services provided outside of the client’s residence in your place 
of  employment or while accessing community services, that are NOT identified 
and authorized in your written service plan; 


3. Respite; 
4. Child care; 
5. Animal care, unless for service animals when receiving services through New 


Freedom;  
6. Sterile procedures, administration of medications, or other tasks requiring a 


licensed health professional, unless authorized as an approved nursing 
delegation task, client self-directed care task (excludes agency providers), or 
provided by a family member; 


7. Services provided over the telephone; 
8. Chore services provided outside the state of Washington; 
9. Services provided outside of the United States; 


10. Services to assist other household members not eligible for services; 
11. Yard care; 
12. Assistance with managing finances unless receiving services through New 


Freedom. 
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Financial Fundamentals for Classic Medicaid Recipients 
 


1. Timeframes - Financial has 45 days from receipt of application to determine 
financial eligibility unless there is good cause to extend the timeline. 


 
2. Communicating with Financial Services Specialists (FSS)  


a. The Financial/Social Services Communication form (14-443) is used to 
communicate with financial services specialists when initially authorizing 
Home & Community Based Services (HCBS) and at each annual review 
or significant change if services are extended for a year.  


b. The 14-443 is available in an electronic format through DMS within the 
Barcode system.  (Click Instructions for completing form) 


c. Once submitted, the electronic 14-443 is automatically assigned to the 
financial services specialist of record.   
 


3. Medical Income and Resource Standards - The Health Care Authority (HCA) 
updates and distributes the “Medical Income and Resource Standards” document.  
This document lists all financial income and resource standards plus standards used 
in determining institutional eligibility/participation such as: Personal Needs 
Allowance (PNA), maintenance needs, community spouse allocation, and housing 
maximum amounts.  It is updated at least three times annually:  


a. January – COLA changes; 
b. April – Federal Poverty level changes; 
c. October – Food stamp and utility standard changes. 


 
4.  SSI Recipients applying for Medical Institution or Waiver Services - The Deficit 


Reduction Act (DRA) of 2005 amended section 1917 of the Social Security Act to 
require all LTC applicants, including SSI recipients, to submit an application for 
programs that use institutional financial eligibility rules. Those programs include 
services in a medical institution or a HCBS Waiver service.   
SSI recipients in Washington are categorically eligible for Medicaid but may not be 
financially eligible for institutional services.  To be eligible for those services, a 
recipient must not have: 


a. Transferred an asset for less than fair market value; 
b. Ownership of a home that has equity greater than $543,000; 


Ownership of an annuity that does not meet the requirements in Chapter 182-
516 WAC 


 
WACs 182-513-1315 and WAC 182-515 have been updated to include the new 
requirement for SSI recipients applying for LTC services.  Federal regulations 
require SSI recipients to sign an application.  


 
SSI recipients or their representatives must complete the DSHS Eligibility Review 
for Long-term Care Benefits (DSHS # 14-416 form) when requesting LTC 
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services unless a signed application less than one year old is in the client’s 
Electronic Client Record (ECR). This form contains a question about annuities as 
well as questions about transfer of assets and home equity. They may also apply 
online at www.washingtonconnection.org.  Once a signed application or eligibility 
review is received, another one will not be required, even if there is a break in 
LTC services.   


 
An eligibility review or application is required if SSI eligibility ends.  DSHS is 
responsible to redetermine Medicaid eligibility.  
  
This policy is effective with new LTC service requests on or after June 1, 2009.  
Staff must not impose the new requirement: 


• For SSI recipients approved for LTC services prior to 6/1/09, as long as the 
client remains eligible for SSI; 


• When there is a signed application or eligibility review in the case record or 
electronic case file that is less than a year old. (Clients receiving basic food 
assistance are likely to have one); 


• For clients with short stays in a medical institution of less than 30 days. 
 


Do not delay services while obtaining the application or eligibility review.   
If you have any questions about SSI eligibility, talk with your Financial Services 
Specialist. 
 
(See SSI Recipient Application Process Questions and Answers) 
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Fast Track for MPC or COPES  
 
Fast Track is a process that allows the authorization of only CN MPC or COPES prior 
to a financial eligibility determination when staff can reasonably conclude that the client 
will be financially eligible.  Clients receiving services during the Fast Track period will 
not receive a Medicaid Services Card until financial eligibility is established.   
 


Process for Determining Fast Track Eligibility 
 


1. Complete a CARE assessment to determine the client’s functional eligibility for 
services.  


 
2. Verify and document in CARE the applicant’s income/resources and decide if the 


applicant will more than likely be financially eligible for Medicaid. Coordinate and 
consult with financial services specialists (FSS), if needed, to see if fast track is 
an option. A client on CN Medicaid may be eligible for COPES or MPC. 


i. Estimate the amount of participation.   
ii. If you are unsure about income or resources, consult with a financial 
services specialist. 


 
Do not open fast track for non-citizens unless you know they will qualify for the 
regular CN or MN program.  Advise clients that they may reapply for services 
when they meet the 5-year bar or citizenship requirement. If in doubt, consult with 
your FSS. 
 


3. Describe to the individual: 
a. The Fast Track process;  
b. Estate recovery;  
c. Options/services the client is eligible to receive; and  
d. The estimated amount of participation or room and board.  Inform the 


client that adjustments to participation may be necessary after the HCS 
financial service specialist determines financial eligibility.  


 
4. If the client agrees to Fast Track, they must sign two copies of the Fast Track 


Service Agreement form (DSHS 13-713).  One copy of the form is given to the 
client and the other is placed in the client’s file. Once this form is signed, services 
can be authorized. 


 
5. A Medicaid application must be submitted within ten (10) days of signing the 


agreement to continue receiving the authorized services.  
a. While you are in the home, help the client to complete the application form 


(HCA 18-005).   
b. Forward the application to financial when you return to the office so the 


financial process can be started.   
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c. Assist the client in completing the Medicaid application and obtaining 
necessary documentation if the client does not have anyone to assist 
them.  


d. Set a tickler to help track this process. If it is getting near the 10 days and 
the application has not been received, follow up with the client and assist if 
necessary.  If the application is not received within 10 days, services must 
be terminated. 


e. These 10 days are part of the 90-day authorization period for services. 
 


6. Authorize MPC or COPES services and participation for a maximum of 90 days 
from the date the fast track form is signed (Assessment must be moved to 
Current).   


a. There are no extensions to this 90-day service authorization period 
(Not subject to ETR).   


b. Fast track CANNOT be used for nursing home placement or for New 
Freedom waiver. 


 
7. If the client is determined to be eligible for MPC or COPES, extend services out 


for the plan period. 
 


8. Termination of Services  
a. Terminate services when: 


i. The client fails to complete and send in the Medicaid application 
within ten (10) days from the date the fast track form was signed; or 


ii. Financial has determined the client in not eligible for services. 
b. Email a copy of the SSPS authorization along with the reason for 


termination to Management Services Division, Budget and Finance 
Section at SSPS.code.correction@dshs.wa.gov 
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(FBR). Some individuals have income above the SSI payment standard but 
are still eligible for non-institutional CN medical. For example:  


 
• Clients eligible for special income disregards; 
• SSI recipients who do not receive any SSI cash due to their 


employment but are still eligible for SSI and Medicaid services;  
• Clients eligible for Healthcare for the Working Disabled (HWD - 


ACES Medical Coverage Group S08). 
 


To be eligible for ABP coverage a client must have income below 138% of 
the FPL.  There is no disability requirement or asset test for this program. 
 


d. QUALIFIED PROVIDER - The client has chosen a Qualified Provider.  
 


MPC Financial Eligibility 
Use the steps below in ACES Online to verify MPC financial eligibility (if you are 
unsure of the information in ACES, check with your financial services specialist).   


1. Look for any of the non-institutional CN or ABP coverage groups listed 
on the ACES Medical Coverage Group Codes for MPC chart. The 
following categories listed in the MPC eligibility guide column can help 
you determine MPC eligibility:   
 MPC Eligible codes.  


• Clients who are recipients on active non-institutional medical 
program assistance units listed in the chart are eligible for 
MPC services. 


 MPC Eligible codes – time-limited.   
• MPC services can only be authorized for as long as the 


client is receiving non-institutional medical under one of 
these groups.   


• The end date will be displayed on the Eligibility Results 
screen in ACES Online.   


• Explain this limitation at the time of the assessment. 
• When the timeframe has ended, check with your financial 


services specialist.  The client may have transitioned into 
another CN program. 


 MPC Eligible codes - Talk to the Financial Services Specialist.   
• The programs in this category have higher income and/or 


resource limits.   
• Clients may no longer qualify for CN or ABP medical 


programs if those programs end.   
• Before authorizing MPC services contact a financial services 


specialist to ensure that the client will be eligible for CN 
medical under a non-institutional medical program. 


2. Verify the Assistance Unit (AU) is active;  
3. Verify the client is the recipient by clicking on the AU number 
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MPC Participation Calculation Examples 
 


• Room & Board (R&B) (See Also LTC Manual 
– Chapter 8) Room & Board is a portion of 
the Total Payment the client pays to a 
residential provider (AFH, ARC) for food and 
shelter (see Participation and Room & Board 
Chart). 


a. All residential clients with income must pay towards the cost of R&B.   
i. Room & Board ETRs may be requested to reduce the amount of 


R&B to pay for the following items:  
1. Alimony 
2. Medicare Pt D premiums 
3. Prescription expenses not covered by Medicare Pt D 
4. Child support 
5. Court ordered guardian/attorney fees 
6. Medicare Pt D co-payments 


ii. An ETR to deem income to a spouse is not allowed under MPC 
unless there is a court order.   


b. Any Room & Board costs not covered by the client’s income are funded 
from state funds only. 


c. Room & Board begins the first full month after placement from home 
unless the placement occurs on the first day of the month. For example, if 
the client was living at home and placement occurred November 1st, room 
and board payment begins in November. If placed any other day in 
November, payment is not due until December. 


d. The standard R&B amount is determined by taking the Federal 
Benefit Rate (FBR) minus the Personal Needs Allowance (PNA).  The 
client retains the current PNA. 


e. R&B Exceptions: 
i. Clients who receive ABD Cash and reside in:  


a. An assisted living facility, do not pay R&B. The only 
income the client receives in the facility is a PNA grant of 
$38.84. 


b. An AFH receive a full cash grant.  The client retains a 
PNA amount of $38.84 and pays the remainder to the 
AFH for R&B. 


 
Note: Individuals receiving an ABD cash grant have a different 
PNA than other individual’s living in an AFH.  The standard for 
everyone else is $62.79. 
 


ii. The room and board amount will usually change every January 
with the SSI FBR Cost Of Living Adjustment (COLA).   


a. The change affects residential clients only. 


HCA Medical Income and 
Resource Standards)  
 
The “Standards Chart” will have 
the current Room & Board and 
PNA amounts. 
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b. Changes are usually made through an SSPS transaction 
generator however some manual updates may need to 
be made. 


c. All MAGI clients will not receive notices related to the 
COLA.  Social service workers must send PANs to 
advise clients of any R&B changes. 


 
• To authorize: 


a. Use SSPS code 4512 CN MPC Participation when authorizing services for 
clients eligible for MPC under the ACES CN coverage group. The R&B 
amount and participation are combined and placed on the SSPS form 
(See MPC Participation and Room & Board Chart).  


b. Use SSPS code 5912 ABP MPC Participation when authorizing services 
for clients eligible for MPC under the ACES ABP coverage group.  


 
• Document in the SER: 


a. Verification and amount of client’s income.  
i. For CN MPC use the income amount determined by the FSS which 


will be shown in ACES on-line or the client’s ACES letter 
ii. For ABP MPC clients, the social service worker must verify the 


income by looking at the income verified by the active basic food or 
cash programs that is shown in ACES online on the Assistance 
Unit, Income Summary Screen.  If the client does not receive 
coverage from one of those programs but is eligible for MAGI-
based coverage, the social service worker may use the client’s self 
attested income which is found in ACES online on the client level 
screen under Health Plan Finder Income. 


b. The calculation of participation/room & board. - Participation – Room & 
Board Examples 


CN and ABP MPC Room and Board Adjustments 
a. The case manager adjusts the R&B, if necessary, when an MPC client 


transfers from one residential setting to another during the month so that 
the full amount is applied. Each facility may receive partial R&B in one 
month and the case manager may have to coordinate the refund from the 
first facility. To adjust the R&B: 


i. Count the number of days the individual has been in the first 
facility.  


ii. Multiple the daily rate times the number of days prior to the date 
of discharge at the first facility.  Compare that amount to the 
client’s R&B (total payment/client’s responsibility). 


iii. Apply any remaining amount to the 2nd facility. 
iv. Adjust the authorization to the first facility reflecting the 


decrease and complete a new authorization to reflect the 
amount paid to the 2nd facility. 
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only.  They 
do not pay 
participation. 


S02 Non-Institutional 
CN Medical No Yes FSS 


Residential 
clients that 
are otherwise 
eligible for 
non-
institutional 
CN medical 
as if they 
were in their 
own home 
are charged 
for room & 
board 
only.  They 
do not pay 
participation. 


G02 (for 
clients 


age 65 or 
older 
only) 


ABD cash 
with CN 
Medical 


 


AFH No Yes FSS 


Does not pay 
participation, 
but 
DOES pays 
toward their 
room & 
board.  The 
client retains 
$38.84 PNA 
from their 
grant and 
pays the 
provider the 
difference as 
room & 
board. 


ARC No No FSS Does not pay 
participation 
or room & 
board.  
Receives a 
$38.84 grant 


G03 


Non-SSI clients, 
who qualify for 


MPC because their 
income is less than 


Yes (personal 
care costs) Yes  


Participate in 
personal 
care costs as 
well as room 
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the department-
contracted rate 


and are resource 
eligible 


& board.  


N track 
including 


N05 
MAGI No Yes 


CM/Social 
Service 


Specialists 


Only pay 
room and 
board 


N/A Chore Yes N/A 
CM/Social 


Service 
Specialists  


Participate 
for Chore 
service costs 


 
MPC Participation Calculation Examples 
 
AMOUNTS GIVEN ARE FOR DEMONSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY – ALWAYS 
REFER TO THE MEDICAL INCOME AND RESOURCES CHART FOR THE MOST 
CURRENT AMOUNTS. 
 
The individual always keeps the full PNA amount regardless if he/she has enough to 
cover room and board. 
 


SSI recipients,S02, HWD, and MAGI medical recipients receiving MPC are 
charged for room and board only. 


 
• In an AFH or ARC, your client keeps a PNA of 62.79, pays up to the room 


and board rate and retains any SSI or other income that is greater than the 
room and board rate plus PNA. 
 


ABP recipient with SSA income of $1200 (N05) calculation 
$1200 total income - $62.79 (PNA) = $1137.21 (remainder of client income) 
$1137.21 - $658.21 (R&B) = $479. 
Client keeps $62.79 and $526 remainder and pays only the R&B of $658.21.   
 
Parent with $300 SSA income receiving MAGI CN coverage (N01)  
$300 total income - $62.79 (PNA) = $237.21. 
Client keeps $62.79 and pays $237.21 R&B. 


 
Non-SSI or Non-S02 Calculation in a Residential Facility (G03 in ACES) 


Clients who do not receive SSI or are eligible for S02 medical can be charged 
for some of the cost of care.  Personal care is an add-on to the room and 
board rate.   The only allowable deduction without an approved ETR is the 
PNA.  The remaining income is paid toward the cost of care 


 
Example of G03 Participation Calculation 
$900 SSA - $62.79 (PNA) = $837.21 Amount paid to facility for care. 
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CN and ABP MPC Financial Eligibility for Couples 
 
a. The couple’s combined income is used to determine MPC eligibility for 


couples living at home or in the same room in an ARC or AFH.   
Examples - A SSI-related married couple applying for services: 


i. The husband’s income is $700 and wife’s is $236; combined it is 
under the non-institutional CN medical standard. Both are eligible to 
receive MPC. If they are at home and want to move to a residential 
facility, the program authorized would depend on the setting.  If 
AFH, both would be offered COPES if functional eligibility is met, or 
an ARC if MPC can meet their needs. 


ii. The husband’s income is $1200 and wife’s is $236. In this case 
neither is eligible for MPC because their combined income is over 
the non-institutional standard for a couple.  Offer COPES to both if 
functionally eligible and in a setting that offers COPES services (In-
home, AFH, EARC). 


iii. A non SSI-related married couple example (ABP) 
 


b. If the couple (CN or ABP) lives apart or in separate rooms in a residential 
facility, both would be considered as single individuals.  For example: 


i. The husband’s income is $1200 and wife’s is $236.  Because they 
live apart, their income is not combined.  Determine each person’s 
priority program based upon the Medical coverage group and 
residential setting. 


 
G03 Clients – Non-institutional CN medical in Residential Facilities 


Do not authorize services under this option without coordinating with 
the financial services specialist.   
This program should only be used for: 
• Clients living in or being placed into an ARC 
• Clients living in an AFH and not functionally or financially eligible for 


COPES  
• Clients who are not otherwise income eligible for non-institutional CN 


medical as if they were in their own home (i.e., not eligible for S01, S02). 
 
The program would be coded under the G03 medical program in ACES. 


 
a. Eligibility: 


ii. This program provides CN medical for clients in residential facilities 
who have too much income to be eligible for a non-institutional CN 
medical program (e.g.: S01, S02).   


iii. Income is less than the Special Income Level (SIL), (The SIL is 3 
times the Federal Benefit Rate (FBR), so it changes when the FBR 
changes) HCA Medical Income and Resource Standards and also 
below the monthly department-contracted rate for the facility.    
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Note: If the CN MPC client chooses an AFH and has income above the 
Categorically Needy Income Level, COPES should be the program of first choice.  
See the HCA Medical Income and Resource Standards and AFH Decision Tree for 
more information. 
 
* The AFH must have the specialty designation to meet the needs of the client.  
**EARC-Specialized Dementia Care (SDC) 
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Moving between CN MPC and COPES (NOTE: MAGI-based MPC clients are not 
eligible to move between MPC and COPES)  
1. If CN MPC clients have needs beyond the amount, duration and scope of the 


MPC program, consider COPES if the client meets the functional eligibility. The 
amount of personal care hours a client can receive under MPC is the same as 
the waiver program.  Clients who are financially eligible for CN MPC can ONLY 
be authorized under COPES or New Freedom (in King and Pierce Counties 
Only) if: 


i. The client meets COPES functional eligibility as indicated in CARE; 
 


ii. Documentation indicates why the client’s needs are beyond the amount, 
duration, or scope of MPC; 


 
iii. Financial has verified eligibility 


for waiver services 
• You must work with 


your financial services 
specialist even if the 
client is on SSI.   


 
2. When authorizing institutional or 


HCBS waiver services for SSI 
recipients, inform the SSI recipient of the requirement to submit an “Eligibility for 
Review for Long-term Care Benefits” form, (DSHS 14-416).  


 
If the LTC authorization is for short-term waiver services, such as environmental 
modifications or durable medical equipment, ask the client to complete and sign 
the form at the time of assessment. This will ensure that the financial services 
specialist is notified of the change before the service ends.  
 
Do not delay services while obtaining the application or eligibility review.   


 
3. Use the Financial/Social Services Communication form (14-443) to notify 


financial of an SSI recipient applying for waiver services. 
 


i. The client must be moved to COPES before a waiver service can be 
authorized and paid. Complete an Acknowledge of Services (14-225) form 
to meet waiver enrollment requirements. 


 
ii. Authorize Services - To make payment for a short-term waiver service: 


1. Terminate all CN MPC authorizations; 
2. Open all services on COPES for the month in which you will 


authorize payment for the short-term waiver service (e.g. a 
wheel chair ramp);  


To be eligible for waiver or institutional 
services a recipient must not have (See 
Financial Fundamentals - SSI ): 


1. Transferred an asset for less than fair 
market value; 


2. Ownership of a home that has equity 
greater than $543,000 


3. Ownership of an annuity that does not 
meet the requirements in Chapter 182-
516 
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a. The authorization Begin Date must be the 1st day of the 
month for the month that the needed short-term service will 
be paid.  


b. Notify financial services on a 14-443  of COPES 
authorization. 


3. Once the service is paid, close all COPES services effective the 
last day of the month and reopen CN MPC on the first day of the 
following month. 


a. Notify financial services on a 14-443  of COPES 
termination and CN MPC authorization. 


 
Note: If this is a long-term service, (e.g. authorization of PERS), 
authorize COPES for the entire plan period. 


 


MPC (CN and ABP) for Regional Support Network (RSN) Clients 
The Behavioral Health and Service Integration Administration (BHSIA) contracts 
with RSNs to provide medically necessary outpatient mental health services to 
Medicaid enrollees who meet the Access to Care Standards. In addition, the 
RSNs provide crisis services; authorizing voluntary and involuntary inpatient 
mental health services. The CARE assessment must document what services 
the RSN will provide.  MPC services must not duplicate services the RSN is 
required to provide such as medication monitoring.   
 
ALTSA has an interagency agreement that allows HCS/AAA to share this 
information with the RSN without a signed release of information from the client.  
 
MPC services for individuals with a mental illness are funded in one of the 
following ways: 


1. RSN Reimbursement – If all the personal care tasks the client requires 
are based solely on the mental health diagnosis: 


a. You must, prior to authorization, assemble a packet for RSN 
review.  The packet consists of: 


i. A completed 13-712, Medicaid Personal Care Client 
RSN Transmittal form; 


ii. CARE Service Summary and Assessment Details.   
b. The RSN will review the packet and determine if: 


i. The need is based solely on a Mental Health diagnosis; 
ii. The client is currently authorized for services from the 


RSN; and 
iii. The needs can be met by the RSN through other 


available services. 
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• The RSN must respond to requests for Medicaid Personal 
Care (MPC) from the HCS office within five working days of 
the request.   


• This timeframe can be extended if agreed in writing.   
• The RSN may not limit or restrict authorization for MPC 


services due to insufficient resources. 
• Denials must be documented in the written response to 


HCS. 
c. If the RSN agrees to the reimbursement, authorize the payment 


using the CN MPC or ABP MPC SSPS code with the 
designated RSN reason code.  


d. The 13-712, Medicaid Personal Care Client RSN Transmittal 
form, indicating RSN approval, must be in the client’s file. 


 
2. RSN/ALTSA funded – ALTSA may share funding if the personal care 


tasks the client requires are based on a combination of mental health and 
medical diagnosis.  To obtain RSN approval, follow steps 1a through c, 
above.  Authorize the payment in SSPS using the designated reason 
code. If the RSN does not agree to share funding, authorize services 
using the ALTSA-funded reason code, below. 


 
3. ALTSA-funded - If the client has a combination of mental health and 


medical diagnosis, which make him/her eligible for MPC and RSN denies 
funding, the cost of care will be paid by ATSSA.  Authorize the payment in 
SSPS using the ALTSA-funded reason code.  


 
RSN Denials: 


• Consult with your supervisor is you receive a denial for MPC services 
funded through the RSN when you believe the personal care is based 
solely on a mental health diagnosis.   


• If the RSN states the individual is not currently authorized to receive 
mental health services, a referral for an intake assessment by the RSN 
can be made.  If the person meets the Access to Care Standards, the 
RSN can be asked re-consider the referral.  If no referral is made or the 
client does not meet the Access to Care Standards - authorize the 
payment to be paid by ALTSA. 


• The RSN states the need can be met using other RSN services.  In this 
case the RSN must provide written documentation of how the needs will 
be met.  


 
 
Note: Refer to your local area agreement with the RSN. 
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Waiver Eligibility 
 
To be eligible for a Home & Community Based waiver, the client must meet the 
following criteria: 


• Supplemental Security Income (SSI) disability criteria which means the 
client is: 


o Age 18 or older & blind or has a disability as outlined in WAC182-
512-0050 or is 


o Age 65 or older. 
AND 


• Meets Functional Eligibility as determined by CARE:  
o CARE algorithm determines if the individual meets nursing facility 


level of care as outlined in WAC 388-106-0355(1), WAC 182-515-
1506;  or  


o Will likely need the level of care within 30 days unless waiver 
services are provided; and 


o Chooses to live at home with community support services provided 
by a qualified provider, or live in a department-contracted 
residential setting: 
 Enhanced Adult Residential Care (EARC), 
 Adult Family Home (AFH), or 
 Assisted Living (AL) 


AND 
• Program Hierarchy: 


o COPES Waiver 
 Not eligible for MPC OR there is documentation to indicate 


the client’s needs are beyond the amount, duration, or scope 
of what MPC can provide. 


AND  
• Financial services has determined financial eligibility: 


o COPES or New Freedom – WAC 182-515-1505 
 Functional and Financial eligibly are concurrently 


determined. 
 Consider Fast Track (for COPES only) if the applicant 


needs services immediately and is likely to be financially 
eligible (talk with a financial services specialist if needed to 
make this determination) Remember fast track can only be 
authorized for up to 90 days.  This timeframe is not subject 
to an ETR.   


• Use the following guidelines when considering Fast 
Track for COPES: 


o Income: Up to the SIL or more than the SIL but 
less than the Nursing Facility Average State 
Rate plus the MNIL;  
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o Resources valued at or below $2000 for a 
single person and $48,639 for a community 
spouse. 


 
Note: Use ACES On-line to verify financial eligibility at annual or significant change 
assessments.  
 
* If the individual is under the age of 65 and NOT blind or on SSI or receiving Social 
Security Disability then a NGMA process must be completed to establish disability.  
The individual must meet the “aged, blind, or disabled” criteria.  Other disability 
determinations, such as Veterans, do not qualify in this case.  
 
If a waiver recipient enters a nursing facility, waiver services are terminated. The 
client must have his/her eligibility reestablished if he/she reenters the community on 
waiver services.   
 
The Client’s Financial Responsibility toward Cost of Care for waiver services 


1. Clients may be required to contribute part of their income towards their cost of 
care. This amount is paid directly to all waiver service providers including 
providers of personal care, adult day care, adult day health, PERS, skilled 
nursing, transportation, home health aide agency, client training, specialized 
medical equipment and supplies, nurse delegation or home delivered meals. 
Clients are required to pay their share before the department pays anything 
towards their cost of care.  
 


2. Financial services specialists determine the amount of a client’s responsibility 
for their cost of care regardless of the setting. To determine a client’s 
responsibility, the financial services specialist takes into account: 


• Where the client is living; 
• The client’s available income; 
• Allowable deductions from available income such as amounts for a 


spouse or dependent, uncovered medical expenses, guardianship 
fees, etc. 


 
3. Verify the client’s financial responsibility from the ACES award letter and 


document in the SER. If fast tracking an individual, you must estimate the 
client’s responsibility.  If in doubt, consult with the financial services specialist. 
Participation and/or room & board amounts must be verified every time a 
payment is authorized.  
 


4. The client’s financial responsibility may include any of these three 
components: 


• Room & board in a residential setting; 
• Payment for personal care or other waiver services; 
• Veterans’ benefits that are considered Third Party Resources. 
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Room & board, participation, and third party resources are combined into one 
amount under the program’s participation code and authorized in SSPS. 
 
When Participation Exceeds the Cost of Care 
If a client’s participation, determined by financial services, exceeds their cost of care, 
they are still eligible for Medicaid and waiver services. In this case, the client only 
pays the provider up to the amount of their cost of care, even if the amount of 
their participation is greater. 
 


• Inform clients whose participation may exceed their cost of care in any given 
month to only pay up to their cost of care.  


• Providers are instructed through the SSPS Social Service Notice to collect 
only up to the actual cost of care.  


 
If the amount on the ACES award letter exceeds the cost of care, enter the amount 
that is on the ACES award letter on the SSPS authorization. By doing this, if the 
client’s cost of care increases you will only need to adjust the service line and not 
the participation line as well. 
 


Example:  The ACES award letter shows the “Total amount you must pay” is 
$659. However, the cost of care, based on the hours and services authorized, 
is only $200. Enter $659 on the SSPS participation line. The amount you 
authorize for total payment is the maximum amount a provider could claim. 
 


The financial services specialist will notify social services if there are changes in the 
client’s responsibility toward the cost of care.  Update service authorizations anytime 
there is a change in client income, room & board, or participation. 
 
For clients in residential settings whose participation exceeds their cost of care, the 
client can use their own excess income to hire additional caregiving assistance or 
services following the same guidelines for supplementation of the Medicaid rate 
described in greater detail in Chapter 8 – Residential Services. 
 
Room & Board for COPES Residents 


1. Room and board (R&B) is the amount of income that all clients pay to a 
residential facility (AFH, EARC, AL) toward the costs of shelter, food, heat, 
etc.   


a. This amount is calculated by the financial services specialist and is 
included on the client’s financial award letter.   


b. The client retains a Personal Needs Allowance (PNA) from room & 
board.  Click here to view current standards chart.  


c. R&B begins the first full month after placement from home unless the 
client is relocated from another facility in which the client was receiving 
paid services.   
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Example1: If a new placement occurs from home November 1st, room 
and board payment does not begin until December (because the client 
was in their own home for some of the 1st).  
 
Example 2: If a client moved from an assisted living to an AFH on 
November 5th, the financial services specialist will determine what 
amount of R&B (along with participation and third party resources) is 
paid to each facility. 
 


2. R&B cannot be covered by federal funds. All residential clients must pay their 
cost of room & board unless there is an approved ETR to exempt a portion of 
it (e.g. spousal deeming, guardianship fees, etc.).  


a. COPES exception to the payment of R&B:  
i. ABD Cash (G02 ACES medical coverage group  age 65 and 


older and N05 clients under 65 years) clients who reside in an 
AL or EARC. Their only income is a cash grant for the PNA 
amount. 


b. ABD Cash clients residing in an AFH pay their entire grant and any 
additional income to the AFH minus their PNA. 


 
 


Participation for Waiver Services 
• Participation is the amount of the “Client’s Responsibility/Total Payment” for 


their waiver services. 
• Unlike room & board, participation begins the first day the client receives 


services. 
 
Participation Adjustments Done by Financial Services Specialists 


1. Nursing Facilities: If the client is leaving a NF and:  
a. Has paid all participation to the facility, no participation would be charged 


in the new setting until the first full calendar month. 
b. Has not paid all the participation, the financial services specialist will split 


the participation between the two providers. 
c. Is private pay or Medicare, participation would begin the day that waiver 


services begin. 
 


The financial services specialist will adjust the participation if necessary when a 
waiver client transfers from one residential setting to another during the month so 
that the full amount is applied. Each facility may receive partial participation in one 
month and the social worker may have to coordinate the refund from the first facility. 
 


2. Social services must ensure all participation is applied. This means a client 
may pay participation to multiple providers.  Participation is initially placed 
on the provider authorization assigned the greatest hours of care. Any 
remaining participation is placed on other waiver service authorizations. 
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a.  Clients may have a high participation and not use all of it for their 
personal care. Therefore, if clients’ needs increase, they would be 
required to participate all of their income towards their care before the 
department pays.  


b. Federal rule does not allow participation to be exempted. You cannot 
do an ETR to this requirement.  


 
3. You are not required to send a Planned Action Notice of participation changes 


to waiver clients because financial sends notification to clients about their 
participation amount.  


 
Third Party Resources for Waiver Clients 
Some income benefits paid by the Department of Veterans Affairs are not counted 
when determining eligibility, participation, or room & board.  However they are paid 
to providers in addition to any calculated participation and/or room & board as third-
party resources.  These income types are identified as: 


• Aid and attendance; 
• Housebound; or 
• Unusual medical expenses.   


 
Third-party resource amounts are listed on the ACES award letter and included in 
the line, “Total amount you must pay.”   


 
Waiver Services Available for COPES Program 


 
 In addition to personal care services, clients can receive other waiver services 


if they meet the secondary eligibility criteria for these waiver services.  
 Federal rule requires that waiver services not replace other services clients 


access under Medicaid, Medicare, health insurance, LTC insurance, other 
community or informal resources available to them.   


o If a client has other insurances or resources, you must document the 
denial of benefits before you can access other waiver services.  Place 
this documentation in the client file. 


 Waiver services may not be used when the vendor refuses the 
reimbursement or considers the payment inadequate from these other 
resources. 


 Waiver services may not supplement the reimbursement rate from other 
resources.  


 ETRs are not allowed for the above circumstances. 
 
Providers of these other waiver services must meet certain qualifications and be 
contracted through the local AAA prior to services being authorized.  Each local AAA 
maintains a list of contracted, eligible providers for HCS and AAA.     
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Acknowledgement of Services Form for Waiver Services (COPES, New 
Freedom, and Residential Support Services) 
Clients who are functionally and financially eligible for the waiver programs can 
choose to receive their care in an institution or in the community.  The 
Acknowledgment of Services form (DSHS 14-225) is the documentation that the 
program choices have been explained to the client and the client has acknowledged 
their choice of waiver services or nursing home care. 
  


1. This form is a federal requirement.  
a. Waiver services cannot be authorized without the client’s signature on 


this form.  
b. This document indicates the client’s choice of Home & Community-


based waiver services (COPES, New Freedom, or Residential Support 
Waiver. 


c. This form must be completed upon enrollment for COPES managed 
care option and New Freedom. 


2. If the waiver client enters the nursing facility, waiver services are terminated 
on that date.  


a. A new Acknowledgment of Services form is required if the client wants 
to return to the community on waiver services.  The 14-225 is 
documentation of the client’s choice to receive services outside of the 
nursing home.  


b. A new 14-225 is not required if the stay is short-term (e.g. 30 days or 
less, recipient is attending rehabilitation and will be returning to place 
of residence.)   


3. Two copies are required - one copy is given to the client and a signed copy is 
placed in the client file by sending to DMS.  
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Services Available Under Each Waiver   
 
What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
Personal Care Services 
 
WAC 388-106-0010 – Definitions: 


"Personal care services" means physical or verbal assistance with activities 
of daily living (ADL) and instrumental activities of daily living (IADL) due to 
your functional limitations. Assistance is evaluated with the use of assistive 
devices. 


 
Personal Care Services 


Personal care under the waiver differs in scope from personal care services in 
the State Plan in that it may only be provided to waiver participants who are 
not eligible for State Plan personal care or whose needs exceed what can be 
provided solely under State Plan personal care. Assistance is provided to 
enable waiver participants to accomplish tasks that they would normally do for 
themselves if they did not have a disability. This assistance may take the form 
of hands-on assistance (actually performing a task for the person) or cuing to 
prompt the participant to perform a task. Personal care services may be 
provided on an episodic or on a continuing basis. Health-related services that 
are provided may include skilled or nursing care and medication 
administration to the extent permitted by State law.  Providers are paid once 
for the same hour of service, even if serving in a multiple client household. 
 
Nursing tasks, such as administration of medication, blood glucose 
monitoring, insulin injections, ostomy care, simple wound care or straight 
catheterization may be delegated under the direction of a licensed, registered 
nurse if the provider meets the requirements of a nursing assistant certified 
and/or registered in the State of Washington. The following tasks CANNOT 
be delegated: Injections other than insulin, central lines, sterile procedures, 
and tasks that require nursing judgments.  Providers are compensated for 
these services within their regular hourly rate. 
 
Participants have employer authority for Individual Providers (IPs) including 
hiring, firing, scheduling and supervision. If a participant is unable to provide 
supervision, an alternate supervisor must be identified in the service plan. 
Participants may elect to obtain personal care services through a home care 
agency.  
 
Personal care includes assistance with bathing, bed mobility, body care, 
dressing, eating, locomotion outside room, walking in room, medication 
management, toileting, transfer and personal hygiene.  
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Personal care may include assistance with the following instrumental 
activities of daily living (IADLs): meal preparation, ordinary housework, 
essential shopping, wood supply (when wood is the sole source of heat), 
travel to medical services and telephone use. These incidental activities may 
not comprise the entirety of the service for an individual; they must also have 
unmet need and accept assistance with ADLs.  
 
Personal care may be provided outside of the participant’s home as specified 
in the service plan.  Personal care may be furnished to support participants in 
community activities or access other services in the community. Personal 
care may be furnished in order to assist a person to function in the work place 
or as an adjunct to the provision of employment services. 


 
Personal Care Service Providers 


 Individual Providers (IPs) (LTC Manual - In-Home Providers) 
 Must have a current contract with the Department;  
 Must be authorized to work in the United States; 
 Have passed the appropriate criminal background check; 
 Must be age 18 or older; 
 Have met all training and certification requirements; 
 Are regulated under WAC 388-71-0500 through 388-71-05909. 
 
Authorizations for Individual Providers: 


• Individual Provider – Hourly 
o 5256 COPES 


• IP Training 
o Safety and Orientation Parent/Child Prov (IRS) 


 5206 COPES 
o Safety and Orientation 


 5207 COPES 
o IP Continuing Education  


 5248 COPES 
o 31 Hour Basic Training Parent/Child (IRS) 


 5262 COPES 
o Individual Family Provider Parent/Child (IRS) – 


Continuing Education  
 5263 COPES 


o 31 Hour Basic Training Child Provider 21+ 
 5264 COPES 


o 31 or 70 Hour Basic Training  
 5266 COPES 


o IP Delegation Training 
 5270 COPES 


 
 Home Care Agency (HCA) must have a current: 
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 Department of Health (DOH) license located in Chapter 70.127 
RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC ; and  


 Contract with the Department or AAA. 
 


Authorizations for Home Care Agency: 
• 5283 COPES 
 


 Assisted Living (AL) and Enhanced Adult Residential Care (EARC) must 
have a current: 
 ALF License under Chapter 18.20 RCW, and Chapter 388-110 


WAC; and  
 Contract with the Department. 


 
Authorizations for Residential Settings: 
• AL 


o 5275 COPES 
• EARC 


o 5273 COPES 
 


 Adult Family Homes must have a current: 
 AFH License under Chapter 70.128 RCW and Chapter 388-76 


WAC; and 
 Contract with the Department 


 
Authorizations for AFH: 


• 5271 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  


 
Adult Day Care 


1. If your client is eligible for COPES, he/she may be eligible for adult day care if 
there is an unmet need for one or more of the following core services: 


a. Personal care services; 
b. Routine health monitoring with consultation from a registered nurse; 
c. General therapeutic activities; or 
d. Supervision and/or protection, if required, for your client’s safety. 


2. Your client is not eligible for adult day care if he/she: 
a. Can independently perform or obtain the services provided at an adult 


day care center; 
b. Has unmet needs that can be met through the COPES program more 


cost effectively without authorizing day care services; 
c. Has referred care needs that: 


i. Exceed the scope of authorized services that the adult day care 
center is able to provide; 


ii. Can be met in a less structured care setting; or 
iii. Are being met by paid or unpaid caregivers. 


d. Live in a nursing home, assisted living facility, adult family home, or 
other licensed institutional or residential facility; or 


e. Are not capable of participating safely in a group care setting. 
 


Adult Day Care Service Definition 
Adult Day Care (ADC) is a supervised daytime program providing core 
services for adults with medical or disabling conditions that do not require the 
intervention or services of a registered nurse or licensed rehabilitative 
therapist acting under the supervision of the client’s physician or Advanced 
Registered Nurse Practitioner (ARNP). 
 
Adult Day Care Services provided in an adult day care center include: 
 Provision of personal care;  
 Routine health monitoring with consultation from a registered nurse;  
 General therapeutic activities;  
 General health education; and  
 Supervision and/or protection for at least four hours a day but less 


than twenty-four hours a day in a group setting on a continuing, 
regularly scheduled basis; 


 Provision of participant meals as long as meals do not replace nor be a 
substitute for a full day’s nutritional regimen; and  


 Programming and activities designed to meet clients’ physical, social 
and emotional needs.   


 
Adult day care shall be included in a participant’s approved plan of care only 
when the participant: 


40 
REV October 2014 







 Has mild to moderate dementia and/or is chronically ill or disabled;  
 Is socially isolated and/or confused;  
 Has significant risk factors when left alone during the day;  
 Needs assistance with personal care; and  
 Will benefit from an enriched socially supportive experience. 


 
Adjusting Service Hours 


• For participants receiving ADC and Personal Care services: 
o Reduce service hours by 30 minutes for each hour of Adult 


Day Care in order to avoid duplication of personal care 
services.  


o It is assumed that some personal care needs will be met by 
Adult Day Care services. 


• For participants receiving ADC and are NOT receiving any in-home 
services: 


o Authorize ADC hours up to the total number of hours 
allocated by the CARE classification category.  


o The total authorized hours are authorized as ADC services 
in a 1:1 ratio. 


 
Adult Day Care may not be duplicative of any other waiver service. 
 
Adult Day Care Providers 
 Adult Day Care Center must: 


 Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0776; 
and 


 Have a current contract with the Department. 
 


Authorizations for Adult Day Care:  
 5224 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305 


 
Adult Day Health 


1. If your client is eligible for COPES, he/she may be eligible for adult day health 
if:  


a. There is an assessed unmet need for skilled nursing under WAC 388-
71-0712 or skilled rehabilitative therapy under WAC 388-71-0714, and 


b. These services will improve, restore or maintain client’s health status, 
or slow decline of client’s health or functional ability, and 


c. A chronic or acute health condition cannot be safely managed due to a 
cognitive, physical or other functional impairment, and 


d. There is an assessed need for personal  or other core services. 
2. Your client is not eligible for adult day health if he/she: 


a. Can independently perform or obtain the services provided at an adult 
day health center; 


b. Have referred care needs that: 
i. Exceed the scope of authorized services that the adult day 


health center is able to provide; 
ii. Do not need to be provided or supervised by a licensed nurse or 


therapist; 
iii. Can be met in a less structured care setting; or 
iv. In the case of skilled care needs, are being met by paid or 


unpaid caregivers; 
v. Live in a nursing home or other institutional facility; or 
vi. Are not capable of participating safely in a group care setting. 


 
Adult Day Health service definition 


Adult Day Health is a supervised daytime program providing skilled nursing 
and rehabilitative therapy services in addition to the core services of Adult 
Day Care. Adult Day Health services are appropriate for adults with medical 
or disabling conditions that require the intervention or services of a registered 
nurse or licensed rehabilitative therapist acting under the supervision of the 
client’s physician or ARNP. 
 
Adult Day Health Services provided in an adult day health center include: 
 Provision of personal care;  
 Routine health monitoring with consultation from a registered nurse;  
 General therapeutic activities;  
 General health education; and  
 Supervision and/or protection for at least four hours a day but less 


than twenty-four hours a day in a group setting on a continuing, 
regularly scheduled basis; 


 Provision of participant meals as long as meals do not replace nor be a 
substitute for a full day’s nutritional regimen; 
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 Programming and activities designed to meet clients’ physical, social 
and emotional needs; 


 Skilled nursing services other than routine health monitoring with nurse 
consultation; 


 At least one of the following skilled therapy services:  
o Physical therapy 
o Occupational therapy 
o Speech-language pathology or audiology; and 


 Psychological or counseling services including assessing for psycho-
social therapy need, dementia, abuse or neglect, and alcohol or drug 
abuse, making appropriate referrals; and providing brief, intermittent 
supportive counseling. 


 
Adjusting Service Hours: For clients receiving adult day health services, 
there is no reduction of personal care hours generated by CARE similar to 
clients receiving adult day care, home delivered meals and home health 
aide services.  However, for all clients receiving ADH, the assessor must 
include the ADH provider as informal support when coding status for 
each ADL and IADL task that is provided by the ADH provider. 


 
Adult Day Health may not be duplicative of any other waiver service. 
 
Adult Day Health Providers 
 Adult Day Health Center must: 


 Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0839; 
and 


 Have a current contract with the Department. 
 


Authorizations for Adult Day Health:  
 5203 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  


 
Environmental Modifications  
If the minor physical adaptations to your client’s home: 


a. Are necessary to ensure the participant’s health, welfare and safety; 
b. Enable the participant to function with greater independence in the home; 
c. Directly benefit the participant medically or remedially; 
d. Meet applicable state or local codes; and 
e. Are not adaptations or improvements, which are of general utility or add 


to the total square footage 
 
Environmental Modifications  


Those physical modifications to the private residence of the participant 
or the participant’s family, required by the participant’s service plan, 
that are necessary to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the 
participant or that enable the participant to function with greater 
independence in the home.  
 
Such modifications include: 


• The installation of ramps and grab-bars  
• Widening of doorway(s)  
• Bathroom facilities 
• The installation of specialized electric and plumbing systems 


that are necessary to accommodate the medical equipment and 
supplies that are necessary for the welfare of the participant  


• Lift systems 
 
Excluded are: 


• Those modifications or improvements to the home that are of 
general utility, and are not of direct medical or remedial benefit 
to the participant. 


• Modifications that add to the total square footage of the home 
are excluded from this benefit except when necessary to 
complete an adaptation (e.g., in order to improve 
entrance/egress to a residence or to configure a bathroom to 
accommodate a wheelchair). 


 
Environmental modifications include the performance of necessary 
assessments to determine the types of modifications that are 
necessary. Home modifications may be authorized up to 180 days in 
advance of the community transition of an institutionalized person. 
 
Environmental modifications may not be used to modify adult family 
homes or assisted living facilities. 
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Environmental modifications started while the participant is 
institutionalized are not considered complete and may not be billed 
until the date the participant leaves the institution and is enrolled in the 
waiver. 
 
Prior to authorizing payment, obtain documentation (receipt, invoice , 
etc.) used to verify costs and place it in the client’s file. Also document 
in the SER that you or the client/rep have viewed and approved the 
completed job. 


 
Environmental Modification Providers must: 


• Meet the standards of Chapter 18.27 RCW Registration of Contractors; 
and 


• Have a contract with the department 
 


Environmental Modification Volunteers must: 
• Sign confidentiality statement 
• Have knowledge of building codes as applicable to the specific task; 
• Have costs less than $500 per Chapter 18.27.090(9) RCW (Volunteers 


are reimbursed for costs of supplies and materials but are not 
reimbursed for labor); and 


• Have a contract with the Department.  
 


Authorizations Environmental Modifications: 
• 5221 COPES  
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o Caterers who comply with Washington State Department of 
Health and local board of health regulations for food service 
establishments. 


 
Using Waiver, Older American Act (OAA) and any other funding source 
for Home Delivered Meals 
1. OAA meals and meals purchased by other funding sources including 


private pay must  not be reflected in Status on the Meal Preparation 
screen. 
 


2. A deduction of .5 hour will be taken for each  Home Delivered meal at the 
end of the assessment regardless of the funding source. 


 
Referring to the OAA HDM Program  
• Clients are not to be referred to the OAA HDM program, unless the client: 


• Is an in-home waiver participant (60 years or older);  
• Still has unmet need in meal preparation for other meals, and  
• Would prefer to get that need met with an additional home-


delivered meal (an in-home waiver can only provide one meal a 
day) rather than having the in-home provider prepare the meal.  


• Clients currently receiving OAA HDM as their only HDM should be 
transitioned to an in-home waiver HDM at their next regularly scheduled 
assessment.   


 
Home Delivered Meals Providers must: 


o Meet Food Service Vendor rules – Home delivered nutrition program 
standards and Chapter 246-215 WAC (food service); and 


o Have a contract with the Department.  
 


Authorizations for Home Delivered Meals: 
• 5239 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  


 
Home Health Aide  


1. Service tasks in the participant’s home, if the service tasks: 
a. Include assistance with ambulation, exercise, self-administered 


medications and hands-on personal care; 
b. Are beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home 


health services as described in WAC 182-551-2120 and are in addition to 
those available services; 


c. Are health-related.  
Note: Incidental services such as meal preparation may be performed in 
conjunction with a health-related task as long as it is not the sole purpose 
of the aide’s visit; and 


d. Do not replace Medicare home health services. 
Home Health Aide Service 


Services defined in 42 CFR §440.70 that are provided in addition to 
home health aide services furnished under the approved State Plan. 
Home health aide services under the waiver differ in nature, scope, 
supervision arrangements, or provider type (including provider training 
and qualifications) from home health aide services in the State Plan.  
 
The differences from the State Plan are as follows: 
 Under the State Plan, home health aide services require a 


physician’s order and must be provided under the supervision of an 
RN, occupational therapist, speech therapist or physical therapist.  


 Under the waiver, home health aide services may be provided 
without a physician order and the tasks in the care plan performed 
by the aide are supervised by an RN as needed and in coordination 
with the client’s case manager.  


 Home health aide services are not required to meet the 
requirements for participation in Medicare as provided in 42 CFR 
489.28. 


Home Health Aide Providers 
 A Certified Nursing Assistant (Individual) must: 


• Be certified and registered under Chapter 18.88A RCW 
and Chapter 246-841 WAC. 


• Pass a background check. 
 A Home Health Agency (Agency) licensed under Chapter 70.127 


RCW: 
• Individual nursing assistants employed by an agency must 


be certified under Chapter 18.88A RCW and  Chapter 246-
841 WAC 


Authorizations Home Health Aide: 
• 5241 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  


 
Personal Emergency Response System (PERS) 


1. If the service is necessary to enable the participant to secure help in the event 
of an emergency and if the participant: 


• Lives alone in his/her own home;  
• Is alone, in his/her home, for significant parts of the day and have no 


regular provider for extended periods of time; or 
• Has no one in the participant’s home, including the participant that can 


secure help in an emergency. 
2. A medication reminder if the participant: 


• Is eligible for a PERS unit; 
• Does not have a caregiver available to provide the service;  
• Without the device, would be in need of medication management; and 
• Is able to use the reminder to take his/her medications 


3. PERS with GPS tracking device or an anklet/bracelet/pendant with locator 
capabilities if the participant: 
• Is eligible for a PERS unit, and 
• Has a documented history of impaired memory and wandering/exit 


seeking behavior in current status, or 
• Has a dementia diagnosis and wandering/exit seeking behavior in current 


status 
 


PERS Service 
PERS is an electronic device that enables waiver participants to secure help 
in an emergency. The participant may also wear a portable “help” button to 
allow for mobility. The system is programmed to signal a response center 
once a “help” button is activated. Some PERS systems can also include 
medication reminders. The response center is staffed by trained 
professionals. 
 
PERS services are limited to those individuals who live alone or with others 
who cannot summon help in an emergency, or who are alone or with others 
who cannot summon help in an emergency for significant parts of the day, 
and have no regular caregiver for extended periods of time. 
 
All PERS equipment vendors must provide equipment approved by the 
Federal Communications Commission and the equipment must meet the 
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc., (UL) or ETL safety standard for home health 
care signaling equipment.  The UL or ETL listing mark on the equipment will 
be accepted as evidence of the equipment’s compliance with such standard. 
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The emergency response activator must be able to be activated by breath, by 
touch, or some other means and must be usable by persons who are visually 
or hearing impaired or physically disabled. 
 
The emergency response communicator must not interfere with normal 
telephone use and may include cordless equipment that does not require a 
landline.  The communicator must be capable of operating without external 
power during a power failure at the participant’s home in accordance with UL 
or ETL requirements for home health care signaling equipment with stand-by 
capability. 
 
Installation and maintenance of the PERS system is included in the service. 
 
Lost or damaged PERS equipment will be only be reimbursed after the 
contractor makes a good faith effort to recover a lost unit or repair a damaged 
unit.  Any loss must be reported within two weeks by the contractor to the 
AAA who will also attempt to recover the unit.  If the unit cannot be recovered 
or repaired, documentation of wholesale cost must be provided with the 
request for reimbursement.  Only one unit will be replaced per client’s 
lifetime.  Reimbursement for a unit lost after termination of services must be 
submitted within 30 days of termination notice and must be paid using the last 
date of service on the authorization.  Reimbursement for a unit lost after 
death of client is not permitted. 
 
Exclusions and limits: 


• PERS cannot be used solely for the purpose of medication reminders. 
• 24 hour nurse triage call center/nurse hotline services are not covered 


under the PERS contract. 
• Electronic device/system add-ons (e.g., TeleHealth, Well Being 


monitor, etc.) that monitor blood pressure, blood glucose levels, 
weight etc. are not covered under the PERS service contract. 


• COPES funding cannot be used for PERS and all associated 
services/equipment (including bracelets, anklets and pendants with 
locator capabilities) when the client lives in a residential setting (AFH, 
AL, ARC or EARC).  


  
Authorizations PERS: 
• Installation 


o 5222 COPES 
• Monthly Service 


o 5237 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305   


 
Skilled Nursing Services (See Decision Tree) 


1.  The service must be: 
a. Provided by a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse under the 


supervision of a registered nurse; and 
b. Beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home 


health services as provided under WAC 182-551-2100. 
2. Authorizing Skilled Nursing Services 


a.  The provider must have a current Medicaid Waivered Skilled Nursing 
Services Contract with the local AAA office. 


b. SSPS codes used to reimburse for Skilled Nursing Services: 
i. Skilled Nursing Service SSPS codes: used to authorize per visit 


rate up to and including $51.01. (No HQ pre-authorization 
required). 
• 5243 (COPES) 


ii   Skilled Nursing Service– SSPS codes for Exceptional Rate: used 
to authorize a per visit rate of $51.02 to $86.86 negotiated with the 
provider.  Requires HQ pre-approval documented in the client’s 
CARE assessment ETR screen. 
• 5290 (COPES)  


c. When used for training, the codes for Skilled Nursing Services (not the 
exceptional rates) may only be used for training the nurse to provide the 
Skilled Nursing Services. COPES client training code(s) CANNOT be 
used to authorize skilled nursing or training of the nurse. 


d. The rate for skilled nursing cannot be increased by authorizing more 
than one service line for the same visit. Providers can be paid for 
multiple visits per day.  


 e. Service payments may not be duplicated. 
Skilled nursing would not be appropriate in the following situations: 


i. For a resident in an AL or EARC. The facility is contracted to 
provide intermittent nursing services; or   


ii. To a client that is receiving home health Skilled Nursing 
Services through the Medicare/Medicaid home health benefit, 
and the frequency of the home health Skilled Nursing Service 
meets client needs. 


3. Procedure to Request Skilled Nursing Service Exceptional Rate:  
a. Use SSPS service codes for exceptional rates when special 


circumstances require a provider to be reimbursed a rate that is 
outside of the standard payment range available. Examples include: 


i. A client with complex care needs;  
ii. A client in a remote location; and 
iii. The inability to locate a provider at the standard rate. 


 
51 


REV October 2014 







b. Use the following steps to request the exceptional rate: 
i. Open the client’s CARE record and select the ETR screen in the 


Client Details; 
ii. Under type, select Skilled Nursing- Rate and complete screens 


per CM ETR process in the LTC manual. Forward the ETR 
request to your supervisor for field review/approval and HQ 
approval. 


iii. Check the finalized decision for the end date. Most ETRs are 
approved for less than one year; dates vary. 


iv. A new ETR will be required if the current ETR expires or a 
significant change assessment occurs and the need still exists. 


 
Skilled Nursing Service Definition 


 Services listed in the service plan that are within the scope of the 
State’s Nurse Practice Act and are provided by a Registered 
Professional Nurse, or Licensed Practical Nurse under the supervision 
of a Registered Nurse, licensed to practice in the state.  


 Skilled Nursing Services under the waiver differ and are beyond the 
amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home health 
services as provided under WAC 182-551-2100 in the State Plan: 


o Under the State Plan, skilled nursing is intended for short-term, 
intermittent treatment of acute conditions or exacerbation of a 
chronic condition.  


o Under the waiver, Skilled Nursing Service is used for treatment 
of chronic, stable, long-term conditions that cannot be 
delegated, self-directed or provided under State Plan skilled 
nursing. 


 Skilled Nursing may not duplicate any other waiver service. 
 
Skilled Nursing Providers: 


a. Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW 
and Chapter 246-840 WAC: 


i. Must be contracted with the AAA.  
b. Licensed Practical Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 


RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC: 
i. Must be contracted with the AAA.  
ii. Must be working under the supervision of an RN per 


state law.  
c. Home Health Agency licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW. 


 
Contact the local AAA for a list of contracted providers. 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
Specialized Durable and Nondurable Medical Equipment and Supplies 
 


1. Under WAC 182-543, if the items are: 
a. Medically necessary under WAC 182-500-0070; 
b. Necessary for: Life support; to increase the participant’s ability to perform 


Activities of Daily Living; or to perceive, control, or communicate with the 
environment in which he/she lives;  


c. Directly medically or remedially beneficial to the participant; and 
d. In addition to, and do not replace, any medical equipment and/or supplies 


otherwise provided under Medicaid and/or Medicare. 
2. The vendor must have a core provider agreement with  the Health Care 


Authority (HCA) and accept the HCA allowable rate as payment in full.  
Supplemental payments cannot be done.   


a. Additional Funds 
i. The vendor cannot accept additional funds from the client, 


personal assistants, family, other Medicaid Services (e.g. 
waivers) or any other organizations for services covered.  
However, the vendor can refuse to serve the client due to the 
rate.  The same holds true for Medicare.  If Medicare approves 
equipment, but the vendor does not accept the rate, Medicaid 
cannot supplement or purchase the equipment.  If the vendor 
accepts the rate on assignment from Medicare, they must 
accept the rate and payment in full.  


ii. If Medicare or Medicaid has approved the item, but the vendor 
does not accept the rate, the SW/CM can contact HCA’s 
durable medical equipment program manager and ask for 
assistance in finding a vendor that will accept the rate. 


3. The administrative hearing process or exceptions to rule can only be used to 
assist clients who have been denied services. 


 
Equipment and Supplies 
 
Waiver services:  


• Can only be used to pay for equipment that has been denied or is not 
covered under the State Plan. If a covered item is denied, the denial must be 
in writing and in the client’s file. If CM/SW knows the item is not covered, 
document in the comments box under equipment in the CARE application. 


• Is the payer of last resort and cannot supplement the rate paid by Medicare 
or Medicaid. 


Prior to authorizing payment, obtain documentation (receipt, invoice, bid, etc.) used 
to verify costs and place it in the client’s file. 
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Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies Service  
 All items shall meet applicable standards of manufacture, design 


and installation. 
 


 This service also includes maintenance and upkeep of items 
covered under the service and training for the participant/caregivers 
in the operation and maintenance of the item.  Training may not 
duplicate training provided in other waiver services. 


 
Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies Service Providers 
 A medical equipment and supply contractor must have a core provider 


agreement with the Health Care Authority (HCA)  as a 
Medicare/Medicaid vendor. 


Authorizations for Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies: 
• 5250 COPES 
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Assistive Technology (AT) program (Click on the link for additional information on 
Assistive Technology located in the Discharge Resources section of the LTC Manual 
and the Assistive Technology Chapter (Chapter 16) of the Long-Term Care 
Manual.): 
 


i. A very limited state-funded program administered by ALTSA that cannot be 
used to supplement the rate paid by Medicare or Medicaid. 


ii. The AT program is only accessed after all other resources have been 
accessed.  


iii. Supplementation of payments that CAN occur using the state funded AT 
program includes: 
 
 Environmental Modification and Specialized Medical Equipment and 


Supplies services (if the waiver budgets have insufficient money 
available);   
 Other private funding sources.  


 
iv. In order for the AT program to cover an item, Medicare/Medicaid must deny 


the service or the service must not be covered by Medicare/Medicaid or any 
other funding source.   


• Denial of service must be in writing and placed in the client’s file or 
documented in the SER notes for audit purposes.  The AT 
program can supplement COPES for environmental modifications 
and/or specialized medical equipment and services if the COPES 
budget has insufficient money available.  The AT program can also 
supplement other private funding sources. 


• The client may ask for an administrative hearing with HCA regarding 
a denial.  If the client loses the fair hearing, case managers may 
access COPES-waivered services to assist the client in obtaining 
needed equipment, if the client is eligible. 


• Prior to authorizing payment, obtain documentation (receipt, invoice, 
bid, etc.) used to verify costs and place it in the client’s file. 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
Client Support Training 
Purpose identified in CARE or in a professional evaluation, which meet a therapeutic 
goal such as: 


a. Adjusting to a serious impairment; 
b. Managing personal care needs; or 
c. Developing necessary skills to employ and/or supervise with care 


providers. 
 
Note: In a residential setting, the  training must be in addition to and do not 
replace the services required by the department’s contract with the residential 
facility. 
 


Client Support Training Service 
 Training needs are identified in the CARE assessment or in a professional 


evaluation.   
 This service is provided in accordance with a therapeutic goal in the plan 


of care and includes but is not limited to: 
o Adjustment to serious impairment;  
o Maintenance or restoration of physical functioning;  
o Self-management of chronic disease;  
o Acquisition of skills to address minor depression;  
o Management of personal care; and  
o Development of skills to work with care providers including 


behavior management. 
 Client Support Training services may not be duplicative of any other 


waiver service. 
 Services are provided only as identified in the participant’s CARE 


assessment and plan.  
 Only 20 units (hours) may be authorized in a six-month period. 


 
Client Support Trainers – Trainers must have a current contract with the 
Department and meet license/certification requirements, as necessary.  See the 
local AAA for a list of qualified vendors. 


 Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Individual: 
o Certification in an evidence-based, chronic disease, self-


management training program such as the Stanford University 
Chronic Disease Self-Management Program (CDSMP). 


 
 Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Agency: 


o Public health and safety providers licensed under Title 70 RCW: 
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o Individual Employee Qualification: Certification in an evidence-
based, chronic disease, self-management training program such as 
the Stanford University Chronic Disease Self-Management 
Program (CDSMP). 


 
 Community Mental Health Agency:   


o Licensed under WAC 388-865-0400; 
o Capacity to provide services to individuals that do not meet access 


to care standards in the public mental health system. 
 


 Home Health Agency: 
o Home Health Agency licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW 


and Chapter 246-335 WAC 
 


 Home Care Agency: 
o Home Care Agency licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW 


and Chapter 246-335 WAC 
 


 Certified Dietician/Nutritionist: 
o Dietician and Nutritionist certificate under Chapter 18.138 RCW 


 
 Independent Living Provider: 


o A Bachelor’s degree in social work or psychology with two years of 
experience in the coordination or provision of independent living 
services;  


o Two years of experience in the coordination or provision of 
independent living services (e.g. housing, personal assistance 
services recruitment or management, independent living skills 
training) in a social service setting under qualified supervision; or  


o Four years personal experience with a disability. 
 


 Physical Therapist 
o PT license under Chapter 18.74 RCW 


 
 Registered Nurse 


o RN license under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC 
 


 Licensed Practical Nurse 
o Licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC 


 
 Community College 


o Higher Education Institution conducting programs under RCW 
28B.50.020 


 
 Centers for Independent Living 
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o Community-based, non-profit organizations in Washington State 
which provide services by, and for, people with disabilities.  Centers 
for Independent Living receive funding through the Federal 
Department of Education/Rehabilitation Services Administration 
and are contracted in the state of Washington through the 
Department’s Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. 


 
 Pharmacist 


o Licensed per Chapter 18.64 RCW and Chapter 246.863 WAC 
 


 Human Service Professional 
o Bachelor’s degree or higher in Psychology, Social Work or a related 


field with a minimum of two years of experience providing services 
to aging or disabled populations. 


 
 Occupational Therapist 


o OT license under Chapter 18.59 RCW 
 


Authorization for Client Support Training: 
• Residential Client Support Training 


o 5276 COPES  
• In-Home Client Support Training  


o 5247 COPES 
• COPES Client Support Training in Chronic Disease Self-Management 


o 5233 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
 Click on the link for additional information on Transportation located in the LTC 
Manual. 
 
Transportation Services  


1. When the service: 
a. Provides access to community services and resources to meet your 


client’s therapeutic goal; 
b. Is not diverting in nature; and 
c. Is in addition to, and does not replace, the Medicaid-brokered 


transportation or transportation services available in the community; AND 
d. Does not replace the transportation services required by the DSHS 


contract for clients living in residential facilities. 
 
This service does not replace IP or home care agency provided transportation 
to medical appointments and essential shopping as assessed in CARE.  
 


Transportation Service 
 Service offered in order to enable waiver participants to gain access to 


waiver and other community services, activities and resources, as 
specified by the service plan. This service is offered in addition to 
medical transportation required under 42 CFR §431.53 and 
transportation services under the State Plan, defined at 42 CFR 
§440.170(a) (if applicable), and does not replace them.  


 Transportation services under the waiver are offered in accordance 
with the participant’s service plan.  


 Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends, or community agencies 
which can provide this service without charge are utilized. 
 


Transportation Providers 
 Transportation providers must have a current contract with the 


Department and a current license/certification in good standing, if 
required.   


 Standards are the same as those applied to vendors who provide 
access to State Plan medical services;  


 These providers can be contracted to provide transportation: 
o Volunteers; 
o Taxis; 
o Individual Providers using their personal vehicles; 
o Public Transit. 


 
Authorization for Transportation: 
• 5234 COPES 


59 
REV October 2014 







What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (in home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
Nurse Delegation Services  
When: 


a. The personal care service is provided by a registered or certified nursing 
assistant who has completed nurse delegation core training; 


b. The client’s medical condition is considered stable and predictable by the 
delegating nurse; and 


c. Services are provided in compliance with WAC 246-840-930. 
 


Nurse Delegation Service Definition 
 A Registered Nurse Delegator assesses a client for program 


suitability and teaches, evaluates competency and supervises the 
performance of a nursing assistant.   


 The nursing assistant has met additional educational requirements 
and performs the delegated nursing tasks for a client.   


 These tasks may include: 
o Administration of medications;  
o Blood glucose monitoring;  
o Insulin injections;  
o Ostomy care;  
o Simple wound care;  
o Straight catheterization; or  
o Other tasks determined appropriate by the delegating nurse. 


 Services do not duplicate personal care. Providers are paid once 
for the same hour of service. 


 
Nurse Delegation Providers 
 Home Health Agency 


o Licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW. 
o Individual RNs employed by the agency must be licensed 


under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC. 
 Registered Nurse 


o Licensed under RCW 18.79.040 
 


Authorization for Nurse Delegation 
• AFH RN Delegation  


o 5260 COPES 
• In-Home Nurse Delegation 


o 5288 COPES 
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(g) Activities to assess need, arrange for, and procure needed 
resources.   


 This service includes the training of participants and caregivers, in 
the maintenance or upkeep of equipment purchased only under the 
service and does not duplicate training provided under other waiver 
services. 


 Community Transition Services are furnished only to the extent that 
they are: 


o reasonable and necessary as determined through the 
service plan development process, and 


o clearly identified in the service plan, and  
o the person is unable to meet such expense, and 
o the services cannot be obtained from other sources.  


 Community Transition Services do not include: 
o Monthly rental or mortgage expense;  
o Room and board;  
o Food;  
o Regular utility charges; and/or  
o Household appliances or items that are intended for purely 


diversion/recreational purposes. 
 Community Transition Services may not be used to furnish or set 


up living arrangements that are owned or leased by a waiver 
provider. 


 
Community Transition Service Providers 


 The providers of CTS vary based on the needs of the individual 
client.  


 Providers must meet any licensing or certification required by state 
statute or regulation to provide their services and be contracted 
with the AAA.  


 Additionally, if the needed service is not one that is regulated, the 
State will ensure that such services are delivered as specified by 
the waiver beneficiary and detailed in the plan of care. 


 These providers can provide CTS: 
o Individual Community Transition Service Provider; 
o Agency Community Transition Service Provider. 


 
Authorization for Community Transition Services: 
• Community Transition - Services   


o 5230 COPES 
• Community Transition - Items   


o 5231 COPES 
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What services may I receive under…? 
 COPES (In-Home) – WAC 388-106-0300  
 COPES (Residential) – WAC 388-106-0305  


 
Managed Care Option - Capitated  
Managed Care Service Definition 
 Clients who are eligible can choose to receive all of their services through a 


managed care organization.  
 Services in the managed care option include all long-term care services as 


well as medical, mental health and chemical dependency services. 
 Clients enrolled in a managed care program have all of their services 


coordinated by the managed care organization and the managed care 
organization is paid one payment per client per month from the Health Care 
Authority’s payment system, ProviderOne.  ALTSA/AAA staff are responsible 
for determining the client’s functional and financial eligibility, as well as 
working with the managed care organization to coordinate the client’s 
enrollment and disenrollment from the programs. 


 
Managed Care Service Providers 
 Managed Care Organization (MCO) 


o Managed Care Organizations provide comprehensive health care 
services that may include medical, long-term care, mental health, 
and/or chemical dependency services to enrolled participants of such 
organization on a monthly pre-paid, capitated basis.  Clients enrolled 
with an MCO may still pay participation and/or room and board. 


 
Authorization for Managed Care Service Providers 
Clients enrolled in managed care are paid for through a payment system 
administered by HCA.  ALTSA staff do not authorize managed care services using 
SSPS. These programs are also geographically limited.  
 
For specific information on these programs, see: 
See PACE Chapter 22 in the LTC Manual  
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Chore  
 
CHORE is an HCS program using state-only funds.  Do not authorize Chore 
services for any new clients or clients on other home and community-based 
services.  Chore was frozen to new applicants as of August 2001.  Current 
CHORE clients have been grandfathered into the program. Eligibility continues until 
the individual: 


• Becomes eligible for MPC or COPES;  
• No longer meets functional or financial eligibility for Chore; 
• No longer has a spouse being paid to provide care and the client is eligible 


for MPC or COPES; 
• Has a break in services; or 
• Chooses to terminate services. 


 
Once terminated from CHORE services, clients cannot return to the program.   
 
Chore ETRs 
The chore program does not provide supervision hours and has a limit of 116 hours.  
Follow the ETR process as outlined in the LTC Manual. All Chore ETRs are 
processed in CARE. 
 HQ Chore Program Manager 


o An ETR approved by the HQ Chore Program Manager is required 
under the following circumstances: 
1. The spouse is the provider of a client who is eligible for MPC or 


COPES;  
2. Authorizing a payment to a spouse provider in excess of ABD Cash 


standard; 
3. The request is for over 116 hours, but equal to or less than base 


hours identified by CARE. 
o A separate ETR must be submitted for [#1 and/or #2] and #3 of the 


above three reasons.  For example, you cannot submit one ETR to 
allow payment to a spouse in excess of Medical Care Services (MCS) 
standard and to request hours above the 116 hour limit.  They must be 
two separate ETRs.  You may submit one ETR when the client is 
requesting to remain on Chore to keep spouse provider even though 
they are now eligible for MPC or COPES AND the payment to the 
spouse provider will exceed the MCS standard. 


 HQ ETR Committee 
o If hours are being requested over the number generated by CARE, the 


ETR must be reviewed by the HQ ETR committee. 
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Eligibility 
To be eligible for Chore, the client must meet the following eligibility criteria: 


• Be grandfathered on the Chore program before August 1, 2001 and have 
continued to receive chore without a break in service; 
 


• Be 18 years of age or older; 
 


• Meet Functional Eligibility - the participant continues to be functional 
eligibility for the program based on his/her CARE assessment. To be 
eligible, the individual must have an unmet or partially met need outlined 
in WAC 388-106-0610; 


 
• Meet Financial Eligibility as determined by the case manager/social 


service specialist 
o Eligibility is based on: 


1. Net household income not exceeding: 
a. The sum of the cost of CHORE services; AND 
b. 100% of the FPL adjusted for family size – FPL is located 


on the HCA Medical Income and Resource Standards 
chart 


2. Resources not exceeding: 
a. One person - $10,000; 
b. Two people - $15,000. 
c. Note: One thousand dollars for each additional family 


member may be added to these limits.); and 
d. Assets must not have been transferred on or after November 


1, 1995 for less than fair market value, as described in WAC 
182-513-1365. 


 
o Financial eligibility is determined annually or at an income change.   


 
o Financial staff does not determine financial eligibility for this 


program.  The case manager/social worker must: 
a. Complete a CHORE PROGRAM INCOME AND 


RESOURCES DECLARATION form (DSHS 14-404) to 
determine financial eligibility and calculate participation.   


b. A new 14-404 must be completed at least annually, at 
significant change or at an income change.  A copy is given 
to the client and one is placed in the file through DMS after 
the client has signed it. 
NOTE: If the client does not have an ACES number you will 
need to work with HCS HQ staff to create a “negative” ACES 
number which will enable you to create an electronic client 
record in Barcode. 
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Providers 
Chore is the only program that will allow for a spouse provider; however the rate 
CANNOT exceed the MCS one-person standard amount.  Payment to a spouse 
over the MCS standard requires an ETR with HQ Chore Program Manager 
approval prior to authorization. 
 
Qualified Providers 
 
Participation 
The client’s case manager determines participation for Chore.  Clients whose 
income is above the federal poverty level (FPL) must participate the remainder 
for their cost of care.  FPL is located on the HCA Medical Income and Resource 
Standards Chart. 
 
The individual retains the amount of 100% of the FPL adjusted for family size as 
the home maintenance allowance and pays the difference between the FPL and 
their non-exempt income.  Exempt income includes: 


• Income listed in WAC 182-513-1340; 
• Spousal income allocated and actually paid as participation in the cost of 


the spouse’s community options program entry system (COPES) services; 
• Amounts paid for medical expenses not subject to third party payment; 
• Health insurance premiums, coinsurance or deductible charges; and 
• If applicable, those work expense deductions listed in WAC 388-106-


0630(2). 
 
To calculate Chore participation, use the Chore Program Income and 
Resource Declaration form (14-404). 


 
Review BASIC PARTICIPATION during the annual assessment or at an income 
change.  To calculate: 
1. Total the amount of Income (monthly) and enter the sum in the Total 


Countable Income space of the “For Office Use Only” section. 
2. Total the amount of Paid Expenses (monthly): 


a. Subtract allowable expenses  
b. Enter the sum of all allowable expenses in the Less allowable 


expenses space. 
3. Calculate participation amount: 


a. Subtract the Allowable Expenses from the Countable Income and 
enter the remainder in the Net Income space; 


b. Subtract the FPL amount adjusted for family size from the Net Income 
and enter the remainder as Participation. 
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Errors in Participation 
 


Notify the client of the participation amount and the procedure for paying 
participation.  Attach a copy of the client’s Income and Resource 
Declaration 14-404 to the client’s participation letter.  


 
 
NGMA/ABD CASH  
 
Prior to January 1st, 2014 to access Medicaid, clients needed to be “Categorically 
Related” by being aged (65 years or older), blind, disabled or by having minor 
children.   
 
Effective January 1st, 2014, the requirements changed with the expansion of 
Medicaid.    A client no longer needs to be determined disabled in order to access 
medical coverage as long as the household’s countable income is below 133% FPL.  
In some cases, disability must still be determined if the client needs to access HCBS 
waiver services.   
 
Blindness or disability is already established for clients who receive SSI or Social 
Security Disability benefits. Clients who are 18 – 64 who do not receive SSI/SSDI 
must have their disability determined via the Non-Grant Medical Assistance (NGMA) 
Program.    
 
The rules governing the ABD cash program (formerly GA-X) have changed and 
disability for waiver programs can no longer be established under this program.  If a 
client needs cash assistance to cover their personal needs allowance, you need to 
refer them to their local Community Services Office to apply for the ABD cash 
program.    
 
NGMA 
 
The NGMA program determines eligibility based on the SSI disability criteria (WAC 
182-512-0050): 
 
• The client is 65 years of age or older; or  
• Blind as defined in WAC 182-512-0050; or 
• Disabled - “the inability to do any substantial gainful activity by reason of any 


medically determinable physical or mental impairment which can be expected to 
result in death or which has lasted or can be expected to last for a continuous 
period of not less than 12 months”.   


 
Disability through the NGMA process is completed by a Department of Disability 
Determination Services (DDDS) adjudicator. 
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All MAGI-based medical recipients receive CN or ABP medical coverage.  MAGI-
based clients who meet functional eligibility are only eligible for MPC.  A client who 
receives MAGI-based medical coverage must be determined disabled using the 
NGMA process if they need to access waiver services.  A NGMA is not needed in 
order to authorize MPC services.  
 
 
When is a NGMA needed? 
 
To determine if a NGMA is needed, look at the SSI criteria (aged, blind or disabled): 
 


1. Clients, who are on SSI/SSA Disability, blind, or 65 or older, are already 
categorically related and a NGMA is NOT needed.   


a. Determine if a financial application has been submitted (unless already 
on Medicaid), and  


b. Authorize services - use Fast Track if appropriate. 
2. For clients under age 65 who appear to meet SSI disability criteria, use the 


NGMA process to determine disability.  Clients who do NOT appear to meet 
SSI disability criteria still have the right to pursue NGMA if they wish. Explain 
the program criteria for severity and durational requirements to clients.  If the 
client:  


a. Wishes to continue,  determine the appropriate process and complete 
the packet; or 


b. Withdraws, notify the financial services specialist within 5 days and 
refer the client to other community resources or access state-funded 
resources, if appropriate. 


 
See “How to complete a NGMA referral in Barcode” following the flow charts at the 
end of the chapter. 


       
ABD CASH 
 
This section is for information only as ABD cash applications are managed by the 
Community Services Office. 
 
The ABD cash program provides cash benefits to people who have or will have a 
decision pending for SSA/SSI benefits. Eligible persons receive a small cash 
assistance grant but no longer receive medical coverage.  An ABD cash assistance 
client who needs medical coverage must apply for coverage through the Washington 
healthplanfinder.  
 
A client who is not eligible for ABD cash may be eligible for the Housing and 
Essential Needs (HEN) program.   There is no medical coverage attached to this 
program UNLESS the client is a lawfully present non-citizen.  Eligible clients receive 
limited medical coverage under the state-funded medical care services program 
(MCS). See MCS. 
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Clients who are approved for the ABD Cash program are required to work with a 
Supplemental Security Income Facilitator (SSIF) to apply for SSI.   


1. Clients approved for SSI receive a higher cash benefit amount than from 
the ABD Cash and will not have to reapply if they move out of state. 
(They will have eligibility reviews with SSI instead of with Washington 
State.)  


2. The SSA pays benefits under two disability programs - SSI and 
SSAD.  When the SSA receives an application for SSI, they 
automatically look at both programs to see which the client qualifies for.   


3. Eligibility for Social Security disability is based on prior work under Social 
Security. SSI disability payments are made on the basis of financial 
need. 


4. Clients on SSI continue to receive Medicaid.  
 


A client may need to apply for ABD cash if they need a CPI payment to cover 
personal needs within a nursing home or residential setting.   Refer clients to the 
Community Services office.  
 
State-funded MCS (Medical Care Services) Residential Program 
 
Effective 12/31/13 MCS coverage ended for all citizen clients as they were moved 
into full scope Washington Apple Health coverage in January 2014.   A small MCS 
program remains for clients who are: 


o Immigrants in their 5-year Medicaid bar; or  
o Lawfully present non-citizens not subject to the 5-year bar (previously 


known as PRUCOL. 
 


This is a 100% state-funded program which covers nursing home care or placement 
in an adult family home or adult residential center.   
 
The medical care services program is only available to individuals who are eligible 
for the Housing and Essential Needs (HEN) program or the ABD cash program.   
 
ALTSA and CSD have negotiated an agreement that a client who is functionally 
eligible for LTC services can be opened on the HEN and MCS programs pending a 
final decision on ABD cash eligibility.   The exception reads as follows: 
 


“This exception to WAC 388-400-0070 and the Concurrent 
Disability/Incapacity Determination process is limited to active HCS clients 
age 64 and under who are ineligible for Medicaid under RCW 74.09.510.   


 
In order to ensure that individuals in this population have timely access to 
medical assistance, HCS may authorize Housing and Essential Needs (HEN) 
Referral and Medical Care Services (MCS) for individuals who meet the 
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requirements of WAC 388-447-0001 (6)(d) pending an Aged, Blind, or 
Disabled (ABD) cash assistance eligibility determination”. 


 
A client who needs coverage under this program must submit a DSHS 14-001 
application and indicate that they are applying for CASH.  HCS financial workers can 
approve MCS/HEN for clients once the eligibility for the LTC services has been 
approved.  Use a 14-443 to communicate this information to the financial worker.   
 
Once HEN Referral and MCS are authorized, HCS will refer applicants to CSD using 
the Financial/Social Service Communication (DSHS 14-084). The referral will 
indicate that an ABD Disability Determination is needed and that the individual has 
an active ALTSA/HCS case. 


Clients Admitted To a Nursing Facility, AFH or ARC on MCS 
 
Clients who receive MCS can receive services paid with state funds in an AFH, ARC 
or a nursing facility.  
 
MCS Eligibility 


• Is functionally eligible for MPC (WAC 388-106-0210(2)) 
• The individual meets the financial eligibility for MCS outlined in WAC 182-


508-0005 
• The individual is not financially eligible for COPES or MPC because of 


citizenship status.  
 
State-funded MCS Residential Program: 


• Residential services in an AFH, ARC or nursing facility; 
• Nurse Delegation. 


 
Refer to the MPC residential section and follow the same procedures for: 


 Identifying qualified providers  
 Room and board  
 Participation 
 Authorizing services 
 Termination of services 
 Underpayments/Overpayments 


 
In CARE, on the CARE Plan screen, select “GAU programs” in drop down for “Client is 


Eligible For:” GAU is the outdated name for this program and it is expected to be 
changed in one of the 2015 CARE releases. 
 
A person can be placed in these settings on MCS without a NGMA being completed 
first.  All nursing facility and medical payments for these clients are made with state 
dollars.   Clients on this program are not eligible for waiver services unless there is a 
change in the client’s citizenship status.  
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No cost of care letters are created in ACES for clients on the MCS program.   If the 
client must pay room and board, social services must issue a notice to the client 
indicating the amount they must pay.  


Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) Program 
Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) allows people with disabilities who 
are working to purchase medical coverage by paying a monthly premium that is 
based on their income. HWD is a Categorically Needy (CN) medical assistance 
program and provides the same scope of coverage as other CN programs with the 
exception of long-term care services. 


1. HWD Basic Eligibility: 
i. Resident of Washington State; 
ii. Age 16-64; 
iii. Meet federal disability requirements; 
iv. Employed (including self-employment) full or part time. 


2. Functional Eligibility: 
i. Clients must be eligible for MPC, COPES, or New Freedom 


 
Note: Clients eligible for HWD can have gross income over Medicaid Special 
Income Level (SIL) and still be eligible for the COPES waiver. 
 


ii. HWD must be closed if client is expected to be in a medical 
institution over 30 days.  HWD can be used to authorize a short 
stay letter with -0- participation to the nursing facility.  A short stay 
is under 30 days. 


iii. HWD eligibility is continued through the eligibility review period 
even if the client stops working.  (As long as they continue to pay 
the HWD premium).  


iv. Clients can lose eligibility for Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 
and HCBS when they have too much earned income. HWD should 
be explored when SSI is terminated for excess earnings.  Clients 
may be able to maintain their eligibility for services if they are 
eligible for HWD. 


3. Financial Eligibility: 
i. Each region has assigned a HWD specialist to determine financial 


eligibility for the program. Working clients with disabilities who are 
under age 65 and who have gross income over the SIL must be 
considered for HWD.  (Exception: Clients residing in a medical 
institution). 


4. Monthly income cannot exceed 220% of the federal poverty level (FPL) or 
the “net” income level (WAC 182-511-1050(1)(d)).  There is no resource 
limit.  
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i. The service authorized by HCS (MPC or COPES) will be indicated 
on the S08 HWD medical coverage group in ACES on the INST 
screen.  HWD clients on COPES will not be on the L22 medical 
coverage group. 


5. Participation: 
i. Clients eligible for HWD do not participate toward personal care but 


pay a HWD premium.  The premium amount varies based on 
income. 


ii. Clients living in an adult family home or assisted living facility may 
continue to pay room & board in addition to the HWD premium. 


iii. HWD premiums are waived through an ETR process for American 
Indians and Alaska Natives.   


6. HWD Termination: 
i. Financial services specialists notify the case manager of HWD 


eligibility.  In some instances it may be to a person’s advantage to 
choose the MN program instead, (e.g., a person who is eligible for 
MN that has unpaid medical expenses to meet spend down and 
does not need additional services provided under the CN program). 


ii. All potential HWD clients must be informed of the importance of 
paying the HWD premium monthly.  If a person does not pay four 
consecutive monthly premiums, the person is not eligible for HWD 
coverage for the next four months and must pay all premium 
amounts owed before HWD coverage can be approved again.  


iii. Unpaid HWD premiums cannot be used to reduce spend down or 
reduce participation (in a future base period)—this is not an unpaid 
bill for medical services or participation.  


 
WAC 182-511-1000 through 182-511-1250 Healthcare for Workers with 
Disabilities (HWD) 
 


 
EAZ Manual Working Clients on Long-term Care Programs 
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Authorization of Services  
1. Prior to payment authorization for any Home & Community Service the 


following must be completed:  
a. Program Eligibility - The case manager has determined program 


eligibility based on: 
• Category relatedness and the financial eligibility approval; and  
• Functional eligibility (level of care determination). Functional 


eligibility is established by a CARE assessment that has been 
moved to Current. 


b. The client has chosen the program/services from the option(s) 
presented in (a) above: 


• For waiver clients, an Acknowledgment of Services form (DSHS 
14-225) has been signed and dated indicating choice between 
Home & Community Based Services and institutional (SNF) 
care. 


• All services (paid through ALTSA or not) must be indicated on 
the plan of care. 


c. The client has approved the plan of care and given consent for 
services; 


d. The client has chosen a qualified provider(s) (Waiver Service 
Definitions and Qualifications): 


• IP/Agency -WAC 388-71-0500 through WAC 388-71-05909; 
• Home Care Agencies must be licensed under Chapter 70.127 


RCW and Chapter 246-336 WAC and contracted with the Area 
Agency on Aging. 


• Residential Providers – adult family homes and assisted living 
facilities that are licensed and contracted with the department to 
provide assisted living, adult residential care, and enhanced 
adult residential care services (which may also include 
specialized dementia care). 


• Providers that have contracted with the department to perform 
other services.  


• New Freedom - providers meeting NFCDS HCBS waiver 
requirements contracting with a department-approved provider 
of fiscal 
management 
services. 


e. Verification of any 
participation and/or room & 
board 


2. Authorizing Services 
a. All authorizations are done 


within CARE; 
b. Make any of the following 


required deductions for 


If a client is converting from private 
pay to Medicaid in a residential 
setting, you must move the 
assessment to current to establish a 
“start date” for Medicaid eligibility and 
services. This may be prior to the 
date financial completes their 
determination.  As long as the client 
is financially eligible, services can 
begin back to the “start date”  
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waiver clients: 
• Home Delivered Meals (1/2 hour for each meal authorized or 


received through OAA); 
• Adult Day Care (1/2 hour for each hour of day care with 


maximum deduction of 2 hours/day); 
• Home Health Aide (1 hour for each hour of care); 
• Private Duty Nursing (1 hour for each hour of care). 


c. SSPS codes for HCS programs are located in Appendix A of the SSPS 
Manual. 


d. Federal regulations prohibit backdating the begin date of services 
and backdating is not subject to an ETR. 


e. An ETR (WAC 388-440-0001) is required to authorize more hours or a 
higher residential rate than indicated in CARE. Consider an ETR only if 
the client differs from the majority and additional services are needed 
to address health and safety.   


f. The financial services specialist can view the electronic  DSHS 14-443 
to determine functional eligibility and the date of program eligibility as 
well as when the client changes programs.  You must complete an 
electronic DSHS 14-443 at the annual review or at the significant 
change assessment if you are extending services for a year. 


 
NOTE: Do not send 14-443s to FSSs for MAGI clients as FSSs do not 
manage these cases.  
 
Payment for HCP services cannot occur while the client is an institutional 
setting (hospital, nursing facility or jail).  SSPS authorizations must be 
adjusted or terminated during this time.  
 
Per WAC 388-106-0035, a client may receive personal care services while 
temporarily traveling out of the state for less than 30 days.  All of the following 
conditions must be met before this can occur: 


• The individual provider must have a current personal care contract, 
and 


• The case manager must be notified prior to the departure from the 
state, and 


• Services are authorized in the client’s service plan prior to departure, 
and 


• Services are strictly for client’s personal care and must not include 
provider’s travel time or expenses, and  


• Services must only be provided in the United States. 
  


75 
REV October 2014 











Termination of Services  
Terminate services when: 


• The client no longer meets the functional or financial eligibility; 
• A client refuses all personal care services.  This would mean they have 


no unmet need and are not functionally eligible; 
• The Challenging Cases Protocol has been exhausted.   
• The client is deceased.  Send Termination of Services Condolence letter 


(DSHS 07-099) to the client’s representative/estate. 
 
If the client has not received personal care services due to a lack of provider: 


• Assist the client in finding a qualified provider.  Refer to and/or use 
the Home Care Referral Registry to help locate a provider if needed. 


• The client can receive other Medicaid services as long as the client 
remains functionally eligible for waiver services and efforts are being 
made by the client and/or CM to locate a provider. 


•  If the client does not receive services after 30 days, consider how the 
client is meeting this need and if they still meet program criteria.  


 
Steps to take when a client no longer meets program eligibility: 


• A Planned Action Notice (in CARE) is required anytime there is a denial, 
reduction or termination of service. (See Case Management – Termination 
Planning under goals of case management).  


a. If the action also involves an initial or additional residential rate 
ETR or an ETR for in-home/residential non-personal care 
services (like environmental modifications), the form: Notice of 
Action Exception to Rule, DSHS 05-246 is required and must be 
sent with the CARE Planned Action Notice (PAN). Complete 
and send the PAN to the client at least 15 days prior to the 
termination date [ten (10) day notice and five (5) allowed for 
delivery and processing)].   


b. If you receive notification of ineligibility from the financial 
services specialist, termination dates must coincide.  


c. The PAN must indicate the reason or reasons for the action, 
citing the appropriate WAC reference. 


d. A PAN is not required if there are changes to the client’s 
participation. 


• Notify the financial services specialist of a client’s ineligibility using the 14-
443 in Barcode (except for MAGI clients whose cases are not handled by 
FSSs).  The financial services specialist will determine Medicaid eligibility 
for other programs. 


 
Note: MPC clients receiving SSI would continue to receive a Medicaid 
Services Card regardless of the receipt of personal care services.   
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Coordination with Developmental Disabilities Administration 
 
The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) manages the Medicaid 
Personal Care (MPC) program for: 


• individuals of all ages who have a developmental disability, and 
• children/youth who do not have developmental disabilities but who meet the 


MPC functional eligibility criteria.  This includes youth who are in foster care 
placements with Children’s Administration up to their 21st birthday. 


 
Determination of developmental disability under Chapter 388-823 WAC does not 
guarantee eligibility for, or access to, paid services. Clients must still meet the 
eligibility requirements for the service.  Access is governed by capacity and/or 
funding, unless it is a State Plan service. 
 
When DDA determines that a person does not have the condition of developmental 
disability, DDA must coordinate access to other services including long-term care or 
other DSHS services for which the person may be eligible.   
 
MPC services for adults are authorized by both HCS and DDA under the same 
federal and state rules. Clients cannot be authorized MPC services from both 
ALTSA and DDA at the same time. If HCS receives a request for services from an 
adult with a developmental disability, it is important to inform that individual of the 
availability of DDA case resource management to assess, authorize and provide 
services.  The individual may receive MPC services from HCS while completing the 
enrollment process for DDA.  Once DDA eligibility has been determined, the 
HCS/AAA worker should coordinate with the DDA case resource manager to 
transfer the case to DDA.  This coordination must be completed without a 
disruption of services to the client. 
 
Coordination/transfer of client services between DDA and HCS may occur for the 
following reasons: 


• Adult DDA clients and applicants may request HCS services; 
• Adults with disabilities who are determined to be DDA clients may also gain 


access to services from HCS that are not available from DDA (like Adult Day 
Health).  While adults may receive COPES waiver services from HCS and 
state-only funded services (like employment services or Individual & Family 
Services) from DDA at the same time, they can only be enrolled in one waiver 
at any given time.  


• Clients cannot be authorized MPC services from both ALTSA and DDA at the 
same time. 


• Adults with developmental disabilities receiving HCS services may apply to 
DDA for services if they are not already DDA enrolled. 


 
Communicate with a DDA case resource manager when there is a need to transfer 
or coordinate services. 
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• DDA will authorize client services available through DDA once a 
determination of developmental disability has been made.   


• HCS will be the primary case manager in CARE when authorizing nursing 
facility or COPES waiver services to DDA clients. 


• Clients do not have to disenroll with DDA to receive HCS services. 
• HCS may refer clients to DDA for a determination of developmental disability, 


but long-term care services will be initiated or continued by HCS pending the 
DDA determination.  Services must not be interrupted during the transition 
from HCS to DDA for on-going service delivery. 


• Developmental disability determination decisions by DDA may be appealed 
by the client, but not by department staff. 


 
During the DDA eligibility determination process, the CARE record for an active HCS 
client must be transferred to DDA.   


• DDA will add the HCS/AAA case manager to the DDA team in CARE so both 
DDA and HCS will have access to the client’s CARE record and assessment.   


• HCS/AAA will be able to make SSPS payments as needed.  
 
Process for a DDA client requesting services from HCS: 


1. Referral received from DDA case resource manager or DDA client; 
2. Functional Eligibility - Complete LTC assessment to establish functional 


eligibility; 
3. Financial Eligibility - Notify financial on a 14-443 of transfer so financial 


record can be obtained from the DDA LTC Specialty Unit.  If the client is a 
MAGI client on N05 coverage group there is no need to send a 14-443 to 
financial since they do not manage MAGI clients; 


4. Authorize services once all program requirements are met.  
5. Remember that a client can only receive MPC services from one agency at 


any given time.  DDA cannot authorize MPC for the same time period that 
HCS has an open authorization and vice versa. 


 
Process for non-DDA enrolled children turning 18 and transferring to HCS 
Children who do not meet DDA eligibility criteria, but have personal care needs are 
case managed through DDA until they are 18 unless they remain in an extended 
foster care placement.  As long as the youth (age 18, 19 or 20) is in foster placement 
DDA retains the case and continues to provide case management related to MPC 
services.  At age 18 or upon leaving foster care between the ages of 18 and 21, if 
the client  requests to continue receipt of personal care services, a referral must be 
made to HCS for LTC eligibility and ongoing case management.  Once eligibility has 
been established, the MPC services will be transferred from DDA to HCS without 
disruption. 
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Functional Eligibility –  
1. 2 months prior to the client’s 18th birthday, the DDA case resource manager 


will: 
a. Make a referral to HCS, and  
b. Notify other agencies (e.g., Children’s and HCA) as appropriate of the 


transfer. 
2. 30 days prior to the client’s 18th birthday, HCS will: 


a. complete the assessment,  
b. confirm the qualified provider,   
c. accept the transfer from DDA, and 
d. authorize services on or after the 18th birthday.  The case will be 


transferred per the usual process to the AAA for ongoing case 
management, if appropriate. 


3. For non-DDA enrolled clients who remained in foster care after the 18th 
birthday and are now leaving foster care between the ages of 18 and 21 and 
continue to need personal care services,  


a. the DDA case resource manager will: 
i. Make a referral to HCS, and  
ii. Coordinate with Children’s Administration throughout the 


transition. 
b. The HCS worker will: 


i. determine LTC eligibility,  
ii. confirm client’s choice of qualified provider,  
iii. authorize MPC services after the 18th birthday, and 
iv. transfer the case per the usual process to the AAA for ongoing 


case management, if appropriate.   
c. DDA and HCS will coordinate to ensure the transition of services for 


the client is a seamless as possible and to ensure there is no 
disruption of services to the client and no duplication of service 
payments to the provider(s).    
 


Financial Eligibility 
Working with financial systems will be different depending on the program the 
individual is receiving services under. When the individual needs to apply for 
Medicaid through HCS, and is not already on SSA/SSI, then a NGMA 
determination will need to be made.   


 
When the HCS case manager receives the case, notify the financial unit about 
the change of case management and ask to be added to AREP screen in ACES. 


 
a. Foster Care – Youth can choose to stay in this program until they are 


age 21.  Financial eligibility does not need to be established until they 
leave the program or turn 21 years of age, whichever comes first. 


i. If notified by the client or Children’s Administration that they are 
leaving the program prior to the 21st birthday, notify financial on 
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a 14-225 of the referral.  If appropriate, fast track to prevent a 
disruption of services. 


ii. Notify financial 60 days prior to 21st birthday of the need to send 
a financial packet and determine financial eligibility.  


b. Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) – Children remain 
eligible on this medical program until they are 19 years of age as long 
as required premiums are paid.  


iii. Verify financial eligibility at review time; 
iv. Notify financial 60 days prior to 19th birthday of the need to 


coordinate transfer of the financial record from the MEDS unit 
within HCA. 


c. Medicaid (Title 19) – Children remain eligible on this medical program 
until they are 19 years of age. 


v. Verify financial at review time; 
vi. Notify financial 60 days prior to 19th birthday of the need to 


coordinate transfer of the financial record from the DDA LTC 
Specialty Unit and/or HCA. 


d. Undocumented Children (State Funds only) – Children remain 
eligible on this medical program until they are 19 years of age. 


vii. Verify financial eligibly when file is transferred from DDA.  
Financial eligibility is determined by the DDA LTC Specialty 
Unit. 


viii. Terminate services on the 19th birthday. There are no other 
Medicaid services available.  


ix. Refer to community resources. 
4. Authorize services once all program requirements are met.  
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US Citizenship and Identity Requirements 
 
Note:  Individuals who are not U.S. citizens must always verify their immigration 
status in order to receive Medicaid.  There are no exemptions to this rule.   
 
The following information is for individuals who declare they are U.S. citizens: 


1. Persons who are not exempt must provide verification of their citizenship and 
identity before Medicaid can be authorized. 


2. The following individuals are exempt from the citizenship and identity 
verification requirement and do not need to provide further verification of their 
citizenship or identity: 


a. Clients receiving Social Security disability payments based on their 
own disability; and 


b. Clients receiving SSI payments currently or any time in the past. 
 
Medicaid for Qualified Aliens WAC 182-503-0535 
 
Most qualified aliens are eligible for federal Medicaid if they meet program eligibility. 
Some qualified aliens are not eligible for Medicaid because they are subject to a five 
year bar. Consult with your financial services specialist if you are unsure about 
status.  
 
Five-Year Bar 
 
In 1996 the federal legislature enacted a five-year bar for qualified aliens that meet 
certain criteria. During this time, the individual cannot receive Medicaid services.  
However, after this time period, the individual can apply for services that require 
Federal Medicaid eligibility.  
 
If you are assessing an individual who is subject to the five-year bar, notify them of 
their ability to reapply after the bar expires.  The month of expiration can be 
obtained from your financial services specialist.  
 


 
PRUCOL – “Permanently Residing Under Color of Law”- PRUCOL individuals are 
not eligible for Federal Medicaid but may be eligible for state-funded Medical Care 
Services (MCS). These individuals are lawfully present noncitizens not subject to the 
5-year bar.  MCS recipients can receive services in Nursing Facilities, and under the 
state funded residential program (AFH, ARC) described in WAC 388-106-0900 
and 0905. They are not eligible for in-home services. 
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Alien Emergency Medical (AEM)  
 
Alien Emergency Medical (AEM) is a federally-funded medical program for 
individuals who meet all of the eligibility criteria of a regular Medicaid program, but 
do not qualify due to their alien status.   


• Effective 11/1/09, long-term care services are NOT considered as emergent 
medical services and cannot be paid under the AEM program.  AEM 
coverage is limited to payment for services while in the hospital.  
 


• Individuals that may be eligible for AEM are:  
o Undocumented;  
o A qualified alien who is currently in the five-year bar and is not eligible for 


other Medicaid programs or MCS. 
o PRUCOL individuals who are not eligible for MCS.  


 
• Alien status must be verified prior to service authorization. FSS will notify you 


immediately when processing an application if the client will only qualify for 
the AEM program. 
 


State-Funded LTC Program for Non-Citizens (WAC 182-507-0125) 
• This program is used only as a last resort for clients who do not qualify for 


any other Medicaid program or the MCS State-funded residential program. 
 


• There is a limit of 45 slots statewide. 
 


• Services can be received in an AFH, ARC, nursing facility, or in the client’s 
home.  
 


• In addition to meeting financial and functional eligibility requirements, 
placement into this program must be preapproved by the HCS Program 
Manager, Karyn LaBonte at ALTSA headquarters.  
 


• Because this program requires preapproval from ALTSA HQ, a CARE 
assessment must be completed prior to placement. 


 
• In CARE, on the Care Plan screen, select “Chore” from the drop down list for 


“Client is Eligible for.”  It is anticipated that the actual program name will be 
added to the drop down list in one of the 2015 CARE releases. 
 


• Clients on the program will be in one of the following ACES coverage groups: 
L04 L24 (most common group)  K03 N21 N25 
 


• ACES calculates R&B for clients in the L24 coverage group and sends client 
letter. 
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• Case managers calculate R&B for clients in the N21 and N25 coverage 
groups then sends Client Responsibility Notice (DSHS 18-720). 


 
Additional Resources: 
 WAC 182-500, Medical Definitions 
 WAC 182-503-0530  – Citizenship and alien status – Definitions 
 WAC 182-503-0535 http://www.dshs.wa.gov/manuals/wac/182-503-0535.shtml 
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SSPS  
 
SSPS Basic Manual 
Payments can only be made for program eligible clients.  Payments for services are 
effective and authorized no earlier than the date that all the following program 
factors constituting Medicaid eligibility are satisfied: 
 
1. Functional and financial eligibility are approved; 
 
2. If authorizing a waiver, the assessed client is eligible for NF level of care and is, 


or likely to be, institutionalized within 30 days and has signed the 14-225 
Acknowledgement of Services form;  


 
3. The client’s CARE assessment details and service summary are completed 


(moved to Current) by the authorizing social service worker; 
 
4. The client has approved the service summary; 
 
5. The contract procedures are completed and the provider is qualified for payment; 
 
6. The Provider File Action Request (PFAR) is completed for the provider or 


provider file information is updated on current SSPS provider number (provider 
file maintains tax information for the IRS). 


 
The service invoice is the basis for payment for authorized services, which have 
been provided.  Even if a service has not been billed or paid for, it will not be shown 
on an invoice a second time unless social service staff reauthorizes payment.  The 
provider verifies the invoice for payment after which SSPS issues payment to the 
service provider. 
 
There are two invoice deadlines per month that effect payment.  All payment 
authorizations entered after the regular deadline will not invoice until the 
supplemental is run. These dates can be found at the following site: SSPS 
Calendars 
  
Once an invoice has been processed and paid, any changes to the authorization for 
that month or earlier to change a payment will not be acted on by the SSPS system 
(see overpayment/underpayment or payment adjustment below). 
 
There is a one-year limit on SSPS payments, reimbursements and adjustments 
(WAC 388-05-0010).                  
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The department may grant exceptions to the 12-month period for initial claims when 
billing delays are caused by either of the following: 


• The department's certification or authorization of services for a client for a 
retroactive period; or 


• The provider proves to the department's satisfaction that there are other 
extenuating circumstances. 


 
Initial Service Payment Authorizations 
1. Authorize all services through CARE.   


(Exception: There are a few authorized entities allowed to authorize outside of 
CARE.)  
 


2. Payment authorization (SSPS 15-154) header information: 
a. Complete the Client Details screen in CARE. 


 It is important to complete the Client Details section correctly  
(For example, nicknames entered in the name field populate to the 
SSPS form and may result in auditing and taxation errors.  Enter: 
Doe, Jane NOT Doe, Jane “Janie”.  Enter the client’s nickname or 
how they would like to be addressed in the comment box); 


 Use the ACES client ID for the case number.   
 Verify accuracy of the client’s Social Security Number using ACES 


Online. The client’s SSN can be found by clicking on 
Demographics in the “Details” menu in ACES Online.   


 Do not use the client’s claim number in CARE or on the SSPS 
authorization.   


• The claim number may be different than the client’s SSN if 
the client is collecting benefits from a spouse’s or parent’s 
benefits.   


• The claim number is a Social Security Number with a letter 
at the end.  Unless the letter is “A” or “M”, the Social 
Security Number preceding it belongs to another person.   


• Claim numbers are found on the Unearned Income screen 
in ACES, Medicare cards, and Medicare Explanations of 
Benefits. Correct any mismatched SSNs you find.   


 When needed, financial staff can help in determining a client’s 
correct SSN.    


 Information from this screen automatically populates on the SSPS 
authorization form. 


 Corrections to this information must be made on the Client Details 
screen within CARE.  Changes are automatically updated on the 
header when the authorization is selected to be modified.   


b. Complete the CARE Data Elements screen.   
 This information will automatically populate on the SSPS 


authorization.  


86 
REV October 2014 







 Corrections to this information must be made on the CARE Data 
Elements screen.  


 Use the SSPS Quick Reference Sheets to assist in completing this 
screen. 


 
The RU auto-populates on the SSPS Authorization screen. The worker ID is filled in 
on the initial authorization then carried forward on subsequent authorizations.   


 
3. Authorization service lines: 


• Use Appendix A  on the SSPS home page to access Home & Community 
service code data sheets. Only use the codes for the program you are 
authorizing (For example, only use COPES Transportation for a COPES 
client and not MPC or Chore Transportation). 


 
4. SSPS 14-154/159 copies: 


a. Copies of authorizations created within CARE are not required in the client file 
as these are available electronically;   


b. Place a hard copy of any authorizations made outside of CARE in the client 
file; 


c. Review the 14-159 returned by SSPS for accuracy and send to DMS for 
placement in the client file. 
 


5. Payment records for all services must be maintained for a minimum of three 
years; 
 


6. All service payments authorized must be reflected on the plan of care; 
 
7. Providers cannot be paid while the client is in the hospital or nursing facility (See 


the Bed hold section within the Residential Services Chapter). Payments must be 
terminated during the time the client is institutionalized; 


 
8. Service authorizations must have the current worker ID.  
 
Note: Complete the  DSHS 14-443 in Barcode anytime the client’s functional 
eligibility changes, the date program eligibility or type changes, and to verify 
continued functional eligibility at annual review or significant change.  The FSS will 
receive notice of the 14-443 as a new assignment in Barcode.   This does not apply 
to MAGI clients whose financial services are not completed by the HCS financial 
workers or the DDA Specialty Unit workers. 
 
Authorization Changes 


1. Make authorization changes in CARE such as an increase or decrease in 
hours, change in participation, or an extension of services. This will generate 
an SSPS 14-159 that will be sent to the identified RU on the authorization 
form. 
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2. Multiple changes can be made on the authorization at the same time if all the 
actions have the same Change Effective Date (CED). 


3. Program services cannot be extended past the plan period end date (year of 
eligibility) without a new CARE assessment. 


4. SSPS will automatically generate a Social Service Notice to providers that 
explains changes made to the authorization.   


 
Authorization Data Elements 


 
1. Service Code Data Sheets - Each SSPS code has a “data sheet” which 


includes direction on how to authorize the code correctly. Data sheets for 
Aging and Disability Services are located in Appendix A  of the SSPS manual.    


 
2. Change Effective Date (CED) 


 
o The CED is the date that tells the computer when correction(s) 


and/or changes(s) become effective.  
o A new CED must be entered each time an authorization is 


submitted.   
o As a general rule, the CED is entered as the first of the month.  
o If the worker enters a CED on any date other than the 1st, two lines 


could appear on an invoice resulting in an overpayment.  This is 
known as a split invoice. 


 
For Example: 


• Service is authorized 3/1/09 – 3/31/09 for 100 hours;   
• The service is reduced to 75 hours for March and a CED of 3/16/09 is 


used;   
• A line will appear on the invoice for 3/1 – 3/15 for 100 hours and a 


second line for the 3/16-3/31 for 75 hours, creating the potential to 
pay 175 hours for the month;   


• The intent was to pay a maximum of 75 hours for the month.  The CED 
MUST be entered as 3/1/09. 


 
If a change is made within the current Service begin and end dates, enter the 
CED, but DO NOT change the begin date.  
 
• Payments may be affected by changes to the CED after the invoice has 


been created but before the provider has claimed the invoice.  For 
Example: 


There is an authorization for 100 hours.  You were notified on the 22nd 
of April (after the invoice deadline) that the provider only worked 50 
hours.  
 
To change the hours to prevent an overpayment:   


88 
REV October 2014 







1) Change the number of units to 50;  
2) Enter a CED of 4/1/09;  


• Only 50 hours will be paid (even if the invoice has already been printed for 
100.) 


• The CED cannot be outside of the “begin” and “end” dates entered on the 
changed services line. 
 


Begin Dates 
DO NOT change the begin date unless a service is being extended. 
Changes at any other time may STOP payment for services before the 
new begin date. (Refer the SSPS basic manual for more detailed 
instructions on Begin Dates) 
 


Expired Services 
Expired services are those in which the end date (item 33) is earlier than 
the last calendar day of the current invoice month or is in an earlier month. 
 
If the client participates toward the cost of care and the service has 
expired, there will not be an invoice until the service is either extended 
through the current invoice month, or terminated. 
 


Request to Change Payment Funding Source 


When it has been determined that a client service payment has been made to the 
provider and: 


• The wrong services code was used; or  
• the funding source for that service needs to be changed from one funding 


source to another;  
You need to do the following tasks: 


1. Terminate the incorrect program code at the end of the month and, if 
necessary, reopen the correct program code at the beginning of the next 
full month. 


2. Ensure any needed Planned Action Notices have been sent to the client. 
3.  Notify Management Services Division, Budget and Finance Section at 


ALTSA HQ using DSHS form #06-164, Notification of Wrong Program 
Service Code, so accounting changes can be made.  It is critical that client 
expenditures are correctly linked to the correct federal program or state 
funded program budget.  Send the form via email 
to SSPS.code.correction@dshs.wa.gov.  REMEMBER-if you are outside 
of the DSHS firewall you must use encrypted email. 


 An example would be if a Fast Track COPES client was determined financially 
ineligible and the service payment needs to be moved to state-only funds rather 
than COPES funding “bucket”. 
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Provider Payments 
 


Overpayments - If a provider is overpaid you must: 
 


1. Use the Office of Financial Recovery’s web-based overpayment 
application, Automated Vendor Overpayment, if your office is within the 
DSHS firewall. The application is on ALTSA’s website under Applications 
located at http://adsaweb.dshs.wa.gov. 


a. Enter the information exactly as requested and then select “search”’. If 
you have difficulty, read the “Instructions” tab before selecting the 
“Request Help” tab. 
b. Select the correct payment line on which the overpayment (OP) 


occurred and enter the amount in the box to the right of that 
payment line in “Recovery $”.  


c. In the “Overpayment Error” box, identify if the error was due to 
actions of the provider or HCS/AAA. No interest is charged when 
the OP was a result of HCS/AAA error. 


d. Select “Review Selections” on the application so that only the line/s 
involved in the OP show. 


e. Briefly explain the OP occurred in the text box. 
f. After you have reviewed the Vendor Overpayment Notice, select 


“Create OverPayment Notice”.  You will receive a message stating 
“The referral save was successful.  Print report for your records.”  
i. Note: Once created, you cannot rescind the electronic notice, 


(see directions to modify or withdraw an overpayment following 
this description).   


g. After selecting “Create OverPayment Notice”, the completed 
Vendor Overpayment Notice will appear. Open the drop down on 
the bar across the top titled, “Select a format”. Select the Acrobat 
(PDF) file option and click the blue “Export tab”. The Open button 
will appear at the bottom of the page. From here you can print a 
copy to put in “File Only” mail to DMS to be saved to the client 
electronic record. 


2. If your office is outside of the DSHS firewall and you are not able to use 
OFR’s web based application, you must: 


a. Complete the following forms for overpayment and send to OFR 
(DSHS, PO Box 9501, Olympia, WA 98507-9501) and SSPS at 
(SSPS, PO Box 45812, Olympia, WA 98504-5812 - MS: 45812): 


i. Vendor Overpayment Notice (DSHS 18-398A) 
ii. Social Service Incorrect Payment Computation (DSHS 18-


399 
3. Document your actions in the SER. 


 
 
 
 


90 
REV October 2014 







To Withdraw an Overpayment Already Submitted: 
 
If for any reason after creating the Vendor Overpayment Notice you find you must 
modify or withdraw the overpayment use DSHS form 18-398A.  


 
• Use DSHS form 18-398A to withdraw the overpayment. Be sure the dates of 


service match the original Vendor Overpayment Notice and the dollar amount 
due is $0.00. In your explanation state, “This is a modification of a previously 
submitted Vendor Overpayment Notice”. Explain why you are asking to cancel 
the debt to the provider”. 


• To modify the amount, submit a new Vendor Overpayment Notice using the 
application. 


• E-mail the completed 18-398A to vendorop@dshs.wa.gov or mail to: 
o Office of Financial Recover (OFR) (DSHS, PO Box 9501, Olympia, WA 


98507-9501)  
• Document your actions in the SER and put a copy in the “File Only” mail to DMS. 


Provider Under Authorizations 
 
An under-authorization occurs when the case manager authorizes less service than was 
agreed upon.  


• If the department under pays a provider, authorize the amount owed to the 
provider and document your actions in the SER. 


 
Payment Adjustments  -  WAC 388-05-0010 
 
If the provider Under Claims an invoice:  
1. Complete the Payment Adjustment Form (DSHS 07-055); 
2. Send the form to SSPS at: 


SSPS, PO Box 45812, Olympia, WA 98504-5812 - MS: 45812; and   
3. Document your actions in the SER. 
 
Duplicate Invoices 


If the provider has lost an invoice, you can request a duplicate by emailing SSPS 
at: DSHS SSPSMAIL@dshs.wa.gov.  Include the following information: 


• Provider’s Name; 
• Provider’s Address – be sure to verify – it may have changed; 
• Provider’s SSPS Number; and 
• Invoice Number which can be found in WebConnect. 


 
Client Overpayments 


If a client receives services for which they were not eligible to receive it results in 
a client overpayment.  The following reasons this may occur include but are not 
limited to when: 
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• a client’s services are reduced and the client receives continuing benefits 
due to participating in an administrative hearing and the department’s 
decision to reduce the service amount is upheld; 


• there is a retroactive change in client’s eligibility indicating that the client 
was not eligible to receive the services and the provider delivered the 
services in good faith; 


• a client received more of a service than they were eligible for; 
• services approved for by ETR continued to be paid after the ETR expired 


 
When it has been determined that a client overpayment has occurred, you must submit 
the following documentation to Office of Financial Recovery (OFR): 


• Client Overpayment Notice 18-398 
• Social Service Incorrect Payment Computation 18-399 


 
Please type all forms and submit to OFR in one of three ways: 


1. send as an email attachment to:  clientop@dshs.wa.gov; or 
2. mail to the Office of Financial Recovery (OFR) at MS 45862; or 
3. mail by United States Postal Service (USPS) to PO BOX 9501 MS 45862, 


OLYMPIA WA 98508-9501. 
 
Participation  
Clients may have to participate towards their cost of personal care except for ABP MPC 
clients.  This participation is required and contributes to the financial eligibility of the 
program. Clients must pay their entire participation amount before the department 
pays for their care. When social services workers are notified by financial services 
specialists of a change in participation, update the authorization (14-159) immediately.  
Non-payment of participation does not make clients ineligible for the program.  If clients 
refuse to pay their participation, notify the financial services specialist as this may affect 
resource eligibility for the program. The department cannot pay the client's cost of care 
(participation) for clients who do not pay their provider. If clients cannot find a provider 
due to their lack of payment of participation, it could affect their program eligibility WAC 
182-513-1320  


1. Never authorize participation on an authorization by itself.  It must ALWAYS be on 
the same form as the service it is associated with. 


a. When SSPS reviews an authorization for payment, the participation is 
deducted from the service code amount.  For example, if participation is 
$100 and COPES AFH, code 5271 is authorized for a total of 
$1524/month; the amount paid would be $1424 ($1524 - $100).  


b. If participation is larger than the service authorized, then it may need to be 
divided between any other service authorizations for the client.  Clients 
may have service costs less than their participation for Chore or COPES.   


c. If needed, refer to the section, “When participation exceeds the cost of 
care”. 


d. For residential clients, the amount of participation (total payment) includes 
room & board, the cost of personal care, and third-party resources (if any). 
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2. Participation does NOT prorate – the amount printed on the invoice is the amount 
that will be deducted from the provider’s payment. 


 
3. Participation cannot be adjusted retroactively once it has printed on the invoice.  
 


o If participation is over-authorized, follow the participation reimbursement 
procedures outlined below. This is assuming the client has been paying 
the provider the full amount on the invoice.  
 


o If participation is under-authorized, complete the Client Overpayment 
Notice (DSHS 18-398) and send to OFR. This is assuming the client has 
been paying the provider the full amount on the invoice. 


 
4. Participation may begin or end at any time, but should ONLY be changed 


effective the first of the month. 
 
5. A vendor/provider cannot change the participation on an invoice. 
 
6. If participation or a service code associated with participation has expired, it will 


not invoice. 
 
 


Underpayment of Participation WAC 388-05-0010 
Sometimes financial notifies you of a change in a client’s participation that is 
retroactive back several months.  The client is responsible for paying the difference.  
If possible, change the participation within the current month if it is before the regular 
SSPS deadline.  If this is not possible, complete the Client Overpayment Notice 
(DSHS 18-398).  Send the overpayment to OFR once the paperwork is completed.  
(Also see Errors in Participation – Underpayment in the waiver section). 


Processing Participation Reimbursements  
Errors for small amounts of money may be corrected by adjusting or suspending the 
client’s participation for a limited period of time, generally one or two months.  
Document these adjustments or suspensions by completing the Participation 
Reimbursement Form 07-081 and by entering a SER in the client file.   
 
When an error cannot be corrected by adjusting or suspending the client’s participation 
for a limited period of time, process a participation reimbursement directly to the client 
or the client’s estate if the client is deceased.  Complete the following steps: 
 
1. Complete Participation Reimbursement Form, 07-081.  
2. Verify the client’s payment of the incorrect participation amount for each month 


included on the Participation Reimbursement Form.  Adequate verification includes: 
a. Copies of the client’s canceled checks (front and back); or 
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b. Signed copies of accounting statements from home care agencies or 
residential providers; or 


c. Signed monthly receipts from the provider; or 
d. An attestation signed by the provider stating that the payment was received 


from the client and an attestation signed by the client or the client’s 
representative stating that the client made the payment to the provider. 


 
Note: SERs documenting conversations in which the provider or client states 
that participation was paid are not adequate payment verification.   


 
3. Submit the Participation Reimbursement Form and the verification that participation 


was paid to your supervisor for approval and signature;   
4. Supervisory review includes review of applicable ACES letters/narratives and SSPS 


payment information.    
5. Upon supervisory review and approval, request and obtain a SSPS provider file 


number for the client, (CL code);  
Note:  If the client is deceased, the reimbursement must go to the client’s estate.  
Obtain a provider number for the client’s estate. 


6. Authorize payment to the client (Never authorize payment to the provider):   
a. Enter the SSPS provider file number for the client or client’s estate.  
b. Complete one line for each month in the retroactive reimbursement period.  
c. Use the SSPS participation reimbursement code listed in Appendix A of the 


SSPS manual for the program the client was on in the month(s) the overpayment 
occurred. 


d. Generate a one-time payment for each month of reimbursement. 
i. Open and close each line on the first of the month using termination code 


1B. 
ii. Rate = the amount of the reimbursement for the month you are authorizing 
iii. Unit = “Each” 
iv. Number of Units = 1 


7. A one-time payment in the amount of the incorrectly paid participation will 
be generated. The payment warrant will be sent directly to the client.   


8. Complete an electronic  14-443 to notify Financial of the date and amount of the 
reimbursement.  


9. Notify the client or the client’s representative of the following and document in a 
SER: 


a. The amount of reimbursement that is being sent to the client; 
b. The months for which participation is being reimbursed; 
c. The money is not owed to the provider but is the client’s to keep; 
d. The provider is not entitled to additional payments for the time period 


covered by the reimbursement; 
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e. The payment will not be reported to the Internal Revenue Service as 
client income nor as provider income. 


File the signed Participation Reimbursement Form and the documentation verifying 
the client’s payment of the incorrect participation in the client’s case file. 


 
Retroactive Increases 


SSPS goes back within the current Service Incident Date (found on the S02 inquiry 
screen in WebConnect) to allow you to make retroactive increases. 
1. This ONLY applies to MONTH (MON), DAY (DA) and HOUR (HR) units. It does 


not apply to EACH (EA) or MILE (MI) or VISIT (VST) units.  
2. If a retroactive increase is necessary for a service earlier than the current Service 


Incident Date, the amount of the increase must be authorized on a new line. 
 
N or R Termination Codes 


• N or R codes mean that the service should never have been opened or was 
never provided.   


• If one of these codes is used after a payment has been made, an 
overpayment is implied.   


• Payment adjustments CANNOT be done on service lines terminated with N or 
R, regardless of the CED for termination.  


• No outstanding invoices will be paid. 
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Social Security Numbers and W-2s 
All authorizations for services require a client Social Security Number.  When using 
a service code that creates a W-2 at the end of the year, it is critical that the SSN 
of the primary recipient and provider is correct. If the SSN of the primary 
recipient is invalid, the information is not collected at the Office of Accounting 
Services (OAS).  This means that a W-2 is not issued unless the provider calls the 
tax desk and asks for one.  The tax desk then notifies SSPS and SSPS must 
manually gather the information and send it to OAS, so a W-2 can be issued. 
 
If you locate an error, contact 
SSPS: http://asd.dshs.wa.gov/SSPS/INFO/contact.htm. 
For example, the old number, 123-45-6789, was invalid.  


 
Contact SSPS or OAS if the primary recipient’s SSN has been changed on an 
authorization.  
 
Contact the OAS Tax Desk taxinfo@dshs.wa.gov if:  


1. The number was valid, but not correct (e.g. one digit off or numbers 
transposed); 


2. The number belonged to someone else. 
 


SSPS Phone:  (360) 664-6161 
OAS Tax Desk:   (360) 664-5830.  
Email:   taxinfo@dshs.wa.gov  


 


Payment Verification for Non-Medicaid Purchases:  
Prior to authorizing payment for an item not purchased by Medicare or  Medicaid, obtain 
documentation (receipt, invoice, etc.) used to verify costs.  Attach an SSR cover sheet 
and send to HIU as “file only” unless documents are time sensitive then send as “Hot 
Mail”.
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MEDICAID FRAUD  
 
There are two types of Medicaid fraud:  


1. Medicaid Provider fraud which is investigated by the Office of the Attorney 
General, Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU). 


2. Medicaid Client fraud which is investigated by the Office of Fraud and 
Accountability (OFA), an office within DSHS.   


 
Suspected Medicaid fraud should be reported to ALTSA, for referral to the appropriate 
investigative entity.  Allegations of suspected Provider fraud are coordinated with the 
Office of Program Integrity (OPI) at the Health Care Authority.   MFCU and OFA 
collaborate on investigations that may involve both entities.  All instances of suspected 
fraud must be reported regardless of the alleged dollar amount involved. 
 
HCS and AAA staff report suspected fraud by completing the following form(s) and 
emailing them to ADSAFraud@DSHS.Wa.Gov: 


• For suspected provider fraud use DSHS Form 12-210 
• For suspected client fraud use DSHS Form 12-209 


o Please note: to report suspected Client fraud using this form, the client 
must have an ADSA ID. Further, if the worker has access to BARCODE, 
report suspected Client fraud through the existing FRED referral system.  
This form is for staff who do not have access to BARCODE and need to 
report suspected client fraud of an ALTSA or DDA client. 


 
HCS’s Program Integrity Manager receives and reviews the completed forms and 
submits them to the appropriate investigative entity.  ALTSA is required to track the 
number, type and disposition of fraud referrals in order to report to state and federal 
entities.  Having a centralized fraud reporting process allows ALTSA to track and report 
all fraud referrals. 
 
Contact the HCS Program Integrity Manager, Jennifer Smith, if you have any questions 
related to suspected fraud referrals. 
 
 
.  
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ESTATE RECOVERY  
The state of Washington’s Estate Recovery Program was enacted July 27, 1987.  In 
1993, federal law mandated that all states enact estate recovery programs.   
 
State law, RCW 43.20B.080, requires staff to fully disclose in advance, both verbally 
and in writing, the terms and conditions of estate recovery to all persons offered long-
term care services subject to recovery of payments.  All ALTSA services except APS 
are subject to recovery. 
 
The state does not place a lien on assets or try to recover against an estate until the death 
of the medical assistance recipient with the exception of a recipient permanently residing in 
a medical institution who is required to pay participation.  The state will defer recovery until 
the death of a surviving spouse, a registered domestic partner, and/or while there is a 
surviving child who is under age 21, blind, or disabled. 
 
Estate recovery program recovers the cost of long-term care services and related 
hospital and prescription drug services from a recipient’s estate. Federal and State laws 
also allow states to recover all Medicaid costs. The estate recovery laws have changed 
several times since the program was enacted.  The department recovers from estates 
according to the law in effect at the time the services were received.  Effective January 
1, 2014, the estate recovery rules have been amended to no longer include all Medicaid 
services as subject to recovery.  The estate recovery handout (DSHS 14-454) has been 
amended. 
 
To meet disclosure requirements, you must provide the following documents to all 
prospective and new clients and verbally explain both the estate recovery program and 
the community service options available: 


• Columbia Legal Services Article: Estate Recovery for Medical Services Paid for 
by the State; and 


• HCS publication: Medicaid and Options for Long-Term Care Services for Adults 
(DSHS 22-619x)  


• DSHS publication:  Estate Recovery Repaying the State for Medical and Long 
Term Care (LTC), (DSHS 14-454) 


 
Services Exempt from Recovery 


• Services received prior to 7/26/87, when the Estate Recovery Program was enacted 
• Adult Protective Services provided to a frail elder or vulnerable adult and paid for 


only by state funds. 
 
     Assets Not Subject to Recovery 


• Certain properties belonging to American Indians/Alaska Natives (explained in WAC 
182-527-2754); 


• Government reparation payments specifically excluded by federal law as long as 
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such funds have been kept segregated and not commingled with other countable 
resources and remains identifiable. 


 
    Recovery Process 


• The Office of Financial Recovery (OFR) administers Estate Recovery collections for 
the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS). 


• DSHS recovers from the estate of a deceased client.   "Estate" includes all real 
property (land or buildings) and all other property (mobile homes, vehicles, savings, 
other assets) the client owned or had an interest in when the client died.  A home 
transferred to a spouse or to a minor, blind or disabled child prior to the client's death, 
is not considered part of the client's estate.  This is a legal transfer under Medicaid 
rules and does not affect the client's eligibility. 


• DSHS recovers from estates according to the estate recovery law in effect at the time 
the services were received. 


• DSHS will defer recovery:  
o While there is a surviving child, who is less than 21 years of age, blind or disabled, 


per Chapter 182-527 WAC. 
o Until the death of a surviving spouse (if any).  When the surviving spouse dies, 


recovery action will be taken against property in which the deceased client had an 
interest in at the time of death. 


o If the client's heirs would experience undue hardship, and they meet the undue 
hardship criteria specified in WAC 182-527 . 


o DSHS will file a lien or make a claim against property that is included in 
the deceased client's estate.  Prior to filing a lien against real or titled property, the 
department shall give notice and an opportunity for a hearing to the probate estate's 
personal representative, if any, or any other person known to have title to the 
affected property.  


 
Resident Personal Funds Held By a Facility 


• Within 45 days after the resident's death, the nursing facility or community residential 
facility (Adult Family Home, Adult Residential Care, or Assisted Living) must convey the 
resident's personal funds held by the facility to the Office of Financial Recovery (OFR) 
or to the individual or probate jurisdiction administering the resident's estate.  OFR may 
authorize release of funds to pay for burial costs, either before or after it receives the 
funds. 


 
Prepaid Burial Plan or Contract 


• DSHS can recover from the balance of funds in a prepaid funeral service contract or 
plan that is not used to pay for burial expenses if the plan or contract is sold by a 
funeral home or cemetery regulated by the state.  This includes prepaid funeral service 
contracts sold by a funeral home and funded through insurance. 


• Funeral plans or trusts established by a lawyer or sold by an insurance agent are not 
affected by this law. 


 
Discovery of Decedent's Estate 
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The primary sources from which OFR finds out about a decedent's estate are: 
• ACES Computer reports.  ACES produces a report monthly of medical recipients who 


have died.  Form letters generated from these reports are mailed to the recipient's last 
known address as shown on the report. The letter asks survivors or estate handlers to 
answer questions related to estate assets and whether probate has been or will be 
filed. 


• The Superior Court Office Management Information System (SCOMIS) report is sent to 
OFR from the Office of the Administrator for the Courts. The report lists monthly 
probate and nonprobate filings for each county.   


• As of 7/1/95 state law requires the personal representative of the probated estate and 
the notice agent of the nonprobated estate to send a copy of the notice to creditors to 
OFR. 


• Current Washington law allows parties to dispose of debts and personal property in 
estates that are valued under $60,000.00 by affidavit of successor instead of 
probate/nonprobate.  As of 7/1/95, the person claiming to be a successor of the 
decedent is required to send a copy of the affidavit of successor to OFR. 


 
Interest Assessed on Past Due Debt 
 
The recovery debt becomes past due and accrues interest at a rate of one percent per month 
beginning nine months after the earlier of the filing of the department’s creditor’s claim in the 
probate, or the recording of the department’s lien.  Criteria for waiving interest are in WAC 
182-527-2792. 
 
References 


• Chapter 43.20B RCW 
• Chapter 74.39A RCW 
• RCW 18.39.250 & 18.39.255 
• RCW 68.46.050 
• RCW 70.129.040 
• RCW 74.46.711 
• Chapter 182-527 WAC 
• WAC 388-96-384 
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Definitions  
1. Adult Family Home (AFH): is a residential home in which a person or 


persons provide personal care, special care and room and board to more 
than one but not more than six adults who are not related by blood or 
marriage to the person or persons providing the services. Adult Family 
Homes may also be designated as a specialty home (on their AFH 
license) in one or more of the following three categories:  Developmental 
Disability, Mental Illness, and Dementia if they meet all certification and 
training requirements.  See Chapter 388-76 WAC for more on Adult 
Family Home licensing requirements. 
 


2. Aged, Blind, or Disabled (ABD) – WAC 182-512-0050 SSI related 
medical - General Information - An individual must meet at least one of the 
federal SSI program criteria as being age 65 or older; blind with (i) Central 
visual acuity of 20/200 or less in the better eye with the use of a correcting 
lens; or (ii) A field of vision limitation so the widest diameter of the visual 
field subtends an angle no greater than twenty degrees; or (i) "Disabled" 
means unable to engage in any substantial gainful activity by reason of 
any medically determinable physical or mental impairment, which (A) Can 
be expected to result in death; or (B) Has lasted or can be expected to last 
for a continuous period of not less than twelve months. 


 
3. Alien Emergency Medical (AEM) 


AEM is a federally-funded medical program for clients who meet all of the 
eligibility criteria of a regular Medicaid program, but do not qualify due to 
their alien status.  To be eligible for AEM, a non-citizen must have a 
documented emergency medical condition as defined in WAC 388-500-
0005.  Medical care, for AEM clients, is limited to those medical services 
necessary for treatment of the person's emergency medical condition. 
 
All LTC services are not considered medical services necessary for 
treatment of the person’s medical condition and can’t be paid under the 
AEM program. Adult Day Health is not considered an eligible medical 
service under the AEM program.  
 
Nursing facility services and placement in an AFH or ARC may be 
provided under the ALTSA state-funded LTC residential  program, but 
additional criteria must be met before these services are authorized.  Each 
new placement must be approved prior to authorization by ALTSA 
Headquarters. The program is limited to 45 persons and there may be a 
waiting list.  
 
 Alien, Qualified - Qualified aliens. 182-503-0530 Federal law 


defines the following groups as "qualified aliens":   
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1. Abused spouses or children, parents of abused children, or 
children of abused spouses, who have: 
• A pending or approved I-130 petition or application to 


immigrate as an immediate relative of a U.S. citizen or as the 
spouse or unmarried child under age 21 of a Lawful 
Permanent Resident (LPR) - see definition of LPR below; or 


• A notice of "prima facie" approval of a pending self-petition 
under the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA); or 


• Proof of a pending application for suspension of deportation 
or cancellation of removal under VAWA; and 


• The alien no longer resides with the person who committed 
the abuse. 


Children of an abused spouse do not need their own separate 
pending or approved petition but are included in their parent’s 
petition if it was filed before they turned age 21.  Children of 
abused persons who meet the conditions above retain their 
"qualified alien" status even after they turn age 21. 
An abused person who has initiated a self petition under VAWA 
but has not received notice of "prima facie" approval is not a 
"qualified alien" but is considered PRUCOL.  An abused person 
who continues to reside with the person who committed the 
domestic violence is also PRUCOL.  For a definition of 
PRUCOL, see above. 


2. Amerasians who were born to U.S. citizen armed services 
members in Southeast Asia during the Vietnam War. 


3. Individuals who have been granted asylum under Section 208 
of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA). 


4. Individuals who were admitted to the U.S. as conditional 
entrants under Section 203 (a)(7) of the INA prior to April 1, 
1980. 


5. Cuban/Haitian entrants.  These are nationals of Cuba or Haiti 
who were paroled into the U.S. or given other special status. 


6. Individuals who are lawful permanent residents (LPRs) under 
the INA. 


7. Persons who have been granted parole into the U.S. for at least 
a period of one year (or indefinitely) under Section 212(d)(5) of 
the INA, including "public interest" parolees. 


8. Individuals who are admitted to the U.S. as refugees under 
Section 207 of the INA. 


9. Persons granted withholding of deportation or removal under 
Sections 243(h) (dated 1995) or 241(b)(3) (dated 2003) of the 
INA. 
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4. Alternate Living Facilities (ALFs) means one of the following that are 


contracted with the department to provide certain services: 
a. Adult family home (AFH), a licensed family home that provides its 


residents with personal care and board and room for two to six 
adults unrelated to the person(s) providing the care. Licensed as an 
adult family home under chapter 70.128 RCW. 


b. Adult residential care facility (ARC) (formerly known as a CCF) is a 
licensed facility that provides its residents with shelter, food, 
household maintenance, personal care and supervision. Licensed 
as an assisted living under chapter 18.20 RCW. 


c. Adult residential rehabilitation center (ARRC) described in WAC 
388-865-0235 or Adult residential treatment facility (ARTF), 
described in WAC 388-865-0465 are licensed facilities that 
provides their residents with twenty-four hour residential care for 
impairments related to mental illness. 


d. Assisted living facility (AL), a licensed facility for aged and disabled 
low-income persons with functional disabilities. COPES eligible 
clients are often placed in assisted living. Licensed as an assisted 
living facility under chapter 18.20 RCW. 


e. Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) group home (GH), 
a licensed facility that provides its residents with twenty-four hour 
supervision. Depending on the size, a DDA group home may be 
licensed as an adult family home under chapter 70.128 RCW or an 
assisted living facility under chapter 18.20 RCW. Group home 
provide community residential instruction, supports, and services to 
two or more clients who are unrelated to the provider. 


f. Enhanced adult residential care facility (EARC), a licensed facility 
that provides its residents with those services provided in an ARC, 
in addition to those required because of the client’s special needs. 
Licensed as an assisted living facility under chapter 18.20 RCW. 


5. Amount (how often), Duration (for how long), or Scope (exact nature of 
what is provided) 
 


6. Assisted Living (AL) contracted entities provides the following types of 
services: 
 Private apartments, with an emphasis on privacy, independence, 


and personal choice; 
 Intermittent nursing services; 
 Help with medication administration and personal care. 


 
7. Assisted Living Facility (ALF) is a facility licensed (formerly known as 


Boarding Home) for seven or more residents, with the express purpose of 
providing housing, basic services (assistance with activities of daily living) 
and assumes the general responsibility for safety and well-being of the 
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resident. See Chapter 388-110 WAC Contracted residential care services.  
This includes ARCs, ALs, and EARCs.   


 
8. Attendant care - The grandfathered chore personal care service provided 


to a client that was receiving continuous services prior to August 1988 
receiving full-time care due to the need for: 
     (a) Assistance with personal care; or 
     (b) Protective supervision due to confusion, forgetfulness, or lack of 
judgment. Protective supervision does not include responsibilities a legal 
guardian should assume such as management of property and financial 
affairs.  
 


9. Case Management – Assists functionally impaired adults who are at risk 
of institutionalization in accessing, obtaining, and effectively utilizing the 
necessary and available services that will help them to maintain the 
highest level of independence in the least restrictive setting.  


 
10. Categorically Needy –A benefit service package. Per WAC 182-500-


0020, "Categorically needy" is the state and federally funded health care 
program established  under Title XIX of the Social Security Act for persons 
within Medicaid-eligible categories, whose income and/or resources are at 
or below set standards. CN eligibility for SNF and COPES does not mean 
eligibility for MPC.  Institutional financial eligibility allows higher income 
amounts than non-institutional categorically needy. See Chapter 182-513 
WAC and Chapter 182-515 WAC.   
 


11. Chore - Chore is the only in-home, personal care program paid entirely 
with state funds. Chore closed August 2001 to any new applicants. 
Existing clients were grandfathered in until they met eligibility for Medicaid-
funded programs or were terminated from services. Once terminated, 
clients cannot return to the program.   Chore provides personal care to 
individuals who are not eligible for either MPC or COPES.  Chore eligible 
clients have income that does not exceed the sum of the cost of their 
chore services and 100% of the FPL.  Functional eligibility for this program 
requires unmet need as outlined in WAC 388-106-0610, Am I eligible for 
chore funded services? Chore services are only available in an in-home 
setting. 


 
12. Client Responsibility – (Also called Total Payment) - The amount a client 


pays toward their cost of care.  This payment could 
include participation, room and board, and VA third party resources. The 
client pays the total payment directly to the provider.  


 
13. COLA – Cost of Living Adjustment 
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14. Community Spouse - A person who does not receive institutional, 
waiver, or hospice services and is legally married to an institutionalized 
client. 


 
15. Community Spouse (CS) Maintenance Allocation – Maximum amount 


that can be allocated from a married client’s income to support a 
community spouse who has excess shelter expenses. The amount is 
reduced by the community spouse’s gross income. 


 
16. COPES Maintenance in Alternative Living Facility (ALF) - Amount 


deducted from a client’s income when determining participation for a 
single or married client who resides in an alternate living facility. The 
amount is the MNIL.  


 
17. COPES Maintenance W/CS (Couple maintenance needs allowance) - 


Amount deducted from a client’s income when determining participation 
for an in-home client who has a community spouse.  The amount is the 
Medically Needy Income Level (MNIL). 


 
18. COPES Maintenance W/O Community Spouse (CS) (Single 


maintenance needs allowance) - Amount deducted from the income of a 
single client or a client with an institutional spouse when determining 
participation for an in-home client (maintenance without community 
spouse).  The amount is the Federal Poverty Level (FPL). 


 
19. CS Excess Shelter – A standard that is subtracted from the community 


spouse’s actual shelter expenses for the primary residence 
(Rent/Mortgage, Taxes, Insurance, and Utility Std). The remainder is the 
excess shelter expense. 


 
20. CS Income Allocation – Amount of income that can allocate from a 


married client’s income to support a community spouse with no excess 
shelter expense. The amount is reduced by the community spouse’s gross 
income. 


 
21. Enhanced Adult Residential Care (EARC) provide the following types of 


services: 
i. Help with medication administration and personal care;   
ii. No more than two people share a room;  
iii. Intermittent nursing care; 
iv. Specialized dementia care if the assisted living facility is contracted 


to provide this service. – Check the website for more information.  
http://adsaweb.dshs.wa.gov/hcs/SDCP/   
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22. Entitlement – When a state decides to offer an optional service under its 
Medicaid State Plan, it is required to make the service available to all 
individuals who meet program eligibility.  


 
23. Fast Track is a process that allows the authorization of MPC or COPES 


prior to a financial eligibility determination when staff can reasonably 
conclude that the client will be financially eligible.  Clients receiving 
services during the Fast Track period will not receive a Medicaid Services 
Card until financial eligibility is established.   


 
24. Federal Benefit Rate – Is the maximum money your client can receive in 


Supplemental Security Income (SSI) cash benefits on a monthly basis.  It 
is sometimes called the Federal Payment Standard or the SSI Standard 
Benefit Amount. 


 
25. Federal Poverty Level - The poverty income guidelines established 


annually by the federal Department of Health and Human Services. 
 


26. Healthcare for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) Program – Health care 
for Workers with Disabilities (HWD) allows people with disabilities who are 
working to purchase medical coverage by paying a monthly premium that 
is based on their income.  


 
The Ticket to Work Incentives Improvement Act (TWIIA) of 1999 (Public 
Law 106-170) was passed by Congress to support the competitive 
employment of people with disabilities who want to work.  As a result of 
that legislation, Washington State has implemented two Medicaid 
coverage programs to enable individuals with disabilities who work to 
obtain Medicaid coverage via a premium buy-in. The two coverage groups 
are the Basic Coverage Group and the Medical Improvement (MI) Group.  
Individuals are first enrolled in a basic group and then continue in the MI 
group. 
 


27. Home Health:  A Medicare/Medicaid certified agency that provides skilled 
nursing, observation and treatment, and skilled Occupational, Physical, 
Speech and Respiratory therapy to individuals in their own home, in an 
AFH, or in an assisted living facility. Clients can receive State Plan 
services funded by the HCA as well as Medicaid-funded Home and 
Community Programs (HCP).  It is critical that these services are identified 
in the plan of care and do not duplicate HCP services. 
 


28. Hospice:  Hospice is a multi-disciplinary program for terminally ill 
individuals that supply the services necessary for palliation (comfort 
measures) and management of terminal illness and related conditions.  
Services are provided either at home or in a nursing facility. Clients can 
receive State Plan services funded by the HCA as well as Medicaid-
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funded Home and Community Programs (HCP).  It is critical that these 
services are identified in the plan of care and do not duplicate HCP 
services. 


 
29. Housing Max – Maximum amount that can be allowed for a client to 


maintain his or her residence while residing in a nursing facility or other 
Medicaid Medical Institution. Called Housing Maintenance Allowance 
(formerly MIIE) – see the Nursing Facility Case Management and 
Relocation Chapter.  The amount is the FPL. 


 
30. Institutional categorically needy – Means using institutional income and 


resource standards for financial eligibility determination. 
 


31. Maintenance needs amount - A monthly income amount a client keeps 
or that is allocated to a spouse or dependent family member who lives in 
the client's home.   


 
32. Medical Care Services (MCS) [Formerly known as Disability Lifeline 


or GAU]:  A state-administered program providing medical care services 
to persons unemployable due to incapacity and who are not eligible for or 
receiving federal aid.   Clients who receive MCS and meet the functional 
eligibility for MPC can receive personal care services paid entirely with 
state funds in an AFH,  ARC or nursing facility. Functional eligibility for this 
program is found in WAC 388-106-0905 Am I eligible to receive MCS 
funded residential care services? 


 
33. Medical Income and Resource Standards Chart - HCA updates and 


distributes this document.  It lists all financial income and resource 
standards plus standards used in determining institutional 
eligibility/participation such as: Personal Needs Allowance (PNA), Room & 
Board standard, maintenance needs, community spouse allocation, and 
housing maximum amounts.  It is updated four times a year (January, 
April, July, and October).  


 
34. Medicaid   Per WAC 182-500-0005   "Medicaid" means the federal aid 


Title XIX program under which medical care is provided to persons eligible 
for: 
     *Categorically needy program as defined in WAC 182-503-0310; or 
     *Medically needy program as defined in WAC 182-503-0320. 


 
35. Medicaid Personal Care (MPC) – WAC 388-106-0200 through 0235. A 


Title XIX program that is allowed under Washington State’s Medicaid 
State Plan, this program may provide personal care to individuals who 
receive SSI or are approved for other CN or ABP (MAGI - N05) medical.  
Functional eligibility for this program requires unmet needs as outlined 
in WAC 388-106-0210 Am I eligible for MPC funded services? Services 
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are available in the client’s own home, adult family homes, and licensed 
assisted living facilities with an Adult Residential Care (ARC) contract. 
Clients in Developmental Disabilities Administration can access this 
program through their DDA case managers.  


 
36. Medicaid Special Income Level (SIL) - The income standard used to 


determine eligibility for the institutional categorically needy program. The 
amount is 300% of the Federal Benefit Rate (FBR) or 3 times the Federal 
Benefit Rate (FBR); the SIL changes when the FBR changes. 


 
37. Medical Services:  Aged, Blind, or Disabled Persons (EAZ 


Manual). Primarily, this category applies to person’s eligibility for or 
receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSI) as administered by the 
Social Security Administration. However, persons who are Aged, Blind, or 
Disabled and are not eligible for SSI may be eligible for CN or MN 
coverage as "related" individuals under WAC 182-503-0510. Clients can 
receive State Plan services funded by the HCA as well as Medicaid-
funded Home and Community Programs (HCP).  It is critical that these 
services are identified in the plan of care and do not duplicate HCP 
services. 


 
38. Medically Needy Income Level (MNIL) - The income standard for MN or 


the standard to which an applicant must spend down to be eligible for MN. 
Any changes are updated in January. 


 
39. Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) – A methodology used to 


determine household composition and calculate countable income when 
determining eligibility for Medicaid.  This methodology was created as part 
of the Affordable Care Act in January 1, 2014.  Medicaid recipients eligible 
under this methodology are placed in the N track medical groups in ACES. 


 
40. Nonqualified Aliens are noncitizens who are lawfully present in the U.S. 


and who are not included in the definition of qualified aliens in subsection 
(2) of WAC 182-503-0530.  Nonqualified aliens include but are not limited 
to: 
a. Citizens of Marshall Islands, Micronesia or Palau 
b. Immigrants paroled into the U.S. for a period of one year or less 
c. Immigrants granted temporary protected status 
d. Non-immigrants allowed entry into U.S. for specific purpose (usually 


time limited) such as: 
i. Business visitors 
ii. Students 
iii. tourists 
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41. Non-Institutional Categorically Needy – A medical plan.  Any Medicaid 
program except those that use eligibility rules for nursing home and 
waivers which have higher income and resource rules.  


 
42. Nursing Facility Case Management & Relocation – Services are 


available to any Medicaid client that meets nursing facility level of care. 
Nursing facility clients who have discharge potential or the desire to move 
to another setting are assisted by the Nursing Facility Case Manager 
(NFCM) in assessing barriers to relocation. See also, Roads to 
Community Living and Washington Roads. 


 
43. PACE Program – See Chapter 22.  Program of All-Inclusive Care for the 


Elderly (PACE) is a voluntary managed care program that provides long-
term care and acute medical services, using Medicare and Medicaid 
benefits, to older and disabled adults who meet nursing facility level of 
care living in King County. 


 
44. Participation – Participation is a portion of the Total Payment the client 


pays to the provider toward the cost of their personal care.  It is the 
amount remaining after subtracting allowable deductions and allocations 
from available monthly income. 


 
45. Personal Care Services WAC 388-106-0010 means physical or verbal 


assistance with activities of daily living (ADL) and instrumental activities of 
daily living (IADL) due to your functional limitations. Assistance is 
evaluated with the use of assistive devices. 


 
46. Personal needs allowance (PNA) - A standard allowance for clothing 


and other personal needs for clients who live in a medical or alternate 
living facility. This allowance was formerly referred to as CPI.  For an in-
home setting this is sometimes referred to as the “maintenance needs 
amount”.  The PNA amounts can be found in the EAZ Manual.  


 
47. Private Duty Nursing- Private Duty Nursing (PDN) is a program that 


provides in-home skilled nursing care to Medicaid clients 18 years of age 
and over who would otherwise be served in a Medicaid Medical Institution 
(MMI). PDN is an alternative to institutional care and is the program of last 
resort. 


 
48. PRUCOL – “Permanently Residing Under Color of Law”.  See 


“Nonqualified Aliens”.  
 


49. Regional Support Network (RSN) – RSNs provide outpatient MH 
services. 
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50. Room and Board – Room & Board is a portion of the Total Payment the 
client pays to a residential provider for food and shelter. 


 
51. Special income level (SIL) - The monthly income standard for the 


categorically needy (CN) program that is 300% of the SSI Federal Benefit 
Rate (FBR).  The income standard used to determine eligibility for the 
institutional categorically needy program.   


 
52. Spenddown – You are otherwise eligible for CN medical except for 


having income above the CN standard.  The client must have incurred 
medical expenses in order to qualify for Medicaid.  


 
53. Spousal Resource Transfer Maximum – Maximum amount of countable 


community resources that may be assigned to a community spouse when 
determining an applicant’s eligibility for long-term care. 
 


54. State Plan – A State Plan is required under Section 1902 of the Social 
Security Act if a state is going to administer/offer Medicaid services.  The 
plan establishes program eligibility standards; outlines mandatory and 
optional services; and sets the rate of payment.  The State Plan is 
Washington State’s agreement with the Federal Government (Department 
of Health & Human Services (DHHS)) that we will adhere to the 
requirements outlined in the Social Security Act. 


 
55. Statewide Private Nursing Facility (NF) Rate – Statewide average 


monthly private cost for nursing facilities. This standard is used to 
determine a period of ineligibility for long-term care programs due to an 
uncompensated transfer of assets. 


 
56. Total Payment – (Also called Client Responsibility) The amount a client 


pays toward their cost of care.  This payment could 
include participation, room and board, and VA third party resources. The 
client pays the total payment directly to the provider.  
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57. Third Party Resources – Third-party resources are a portion of the client 
Total Payment.  Some income benefits paid by the Department of 
Veterans Affairs are not counted when determining eligibility, participation, 
or room & board.  However they are paid to providers in addition to any 
calculated participation and/or room & board as third-party resources.  
These income types are identified as: 


58. Aid and Attendance; 
59. Housebound; or 
60. Unusual Medical Expenses.   
 
61. Utility Standard – Amount credited to the community spouse for utility 


expenses. This standard is used instead of actual utility expenses and the 
amount is the Food Assistance utility standard for a household of four. 
 


62. Flow Charts  
i. Determine Program Eligibility 
ii. MPC 
iii. Waivers 
iv. Fast Track 
v. GAX/NGMA Determination 
vi. GAX 
vii. NGMA 
viii. FSS-CMS Communication 
ix. Decision Tree for Clients Needing Skilled Nursing Services 
x. AFH Decision Tree 
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Forms Link to DSHS Forms 
b. Financial/Social Services Communication form (DSHS 14-443) 
c. Fax Cover Sheet: Waiver Skilled Nursing Authorization Approval  
d. Chore Program Income and Declaration form (DSHS 14-404) 
e. Statement of Education, Employment and Health form (DSHS 14-050)  
f. IARA form (DSHS 14-503) 
g. SSA Release of Info SSA – 827  
h. DSHS Release of Info form (DSHS 14-012) 
i. Client Service Overpayment form (DSHS 18-398) 
j. Social Service Incorrect Payment Computation form (DSHS 18-399) 
• SSPS Payment Adjustment form (DSHS 07-055) 
• ALTSA Payment Adjustment for Non-IP Providers form (DSHS 07-055A) 
• Participation Reimbursement form (DSHS 07-081) 
• Medicaid Personal Care Client RSN Transmittal form (DSHS 13-712) 
• Fast Track Service Agreement form (DSHS 13-713) 
• Acknowledgement of Services form (DSHS 14-225) 
• Individual Provider Timesheet form (DSHS 15-051) 
• Volunteer Services Referral form (DSHS 15-184) 
• Estate Recovery brochure DSHS 14-454 
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Decision Tree for Clients Needing Skilled Nursing Services 


In-Home Intermittent 
skilled nursing care need 


identified in CARE


Does the
client have an


ACUTE* or CHRONIC** 
need?


* ACUTE
Client has an acute, intermittent 
care need ordered by a MD.  The 
client is unable to access a 
community  care provider (MD or 
clinic) to receive this care due to 
functional limitations.


** CHRONIC
Client has chronic, long term 
intermittent care need ordered by 
MD. (i.e. injections, routine 
catheter change, medication and 
symptom management)


Community 
health care 
provider?


Adult day 
health program?


Self Directed 
Care?


Nurse 
Delegation?


Waiver Skilled 
Nursing Service?


HCA ETR 
to cover chronic 


skilled care
need?


Consider NF


ACUTE CHRONIC Alternatives


Eligible for Medicare or 
Medicaid funded skilled 


nursing care paid by HCA


Consider chronic alternatives if client 
needs no longer meets the eligibility 


requirements for HCA


Refer to MD or 
outpatient clinic


Refer ADH 


Develop SP for 
SDC


Refer to 
contracted Waiver 


Skilled Nursing


Refer to Nurse 
Delegator


YES


YES


YES


YES


YES


NO NO


NO


Waiver:
COPES
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Adult Family Home Decision Tree


This chart will help you determine which program 
to place an individual on who is eligible to receive 
personal care services in their home, but chooses 


to receive their services in an AFH
Functionally eligible for 


MPC 


Is he/she elig ble 
for one of these coverage 


groups: S01, S02, S08, N01, 
N05, and G02?*


*Refer to the ACES CN Medical Coverage Group Codes for 
MPC Chart (located in the MPC section) for additional 


codes that could apply


Open AFH  MPC


YES


Is he/she eligible for 
COPES?


NO


Open AFH COPES


YES


See your FSS about 
opening G03 in AFH


NO
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Instructions for Completing NGMA Referral in Barcode 
 


The NGMA transmittal form can be accessed from the Forms Menu of the ECR. 
 


 
 


When you select “NGMA” from the Menu you should see the following screen: 
 


 
 


At the top right hand corner of the screen are checkboxes to indicate whether this is an 
Initial Application, Re-examination, or a Fair Hearing review. 
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On the first line of the transmittal summary there are checkboxes to indicate where the 
Transmittal Summary should be sent. This will be pre-selected based on the client's 
office of record. You may change this location by selecting a different checkbox. 
  
Financial Eligibility for NGMA must be determined before the Transmittal Summary can 
be sent to DDDS. Indicate Yes or No that eligibility has been established. 
  
Boxes 1-6 contain information from ACES for the client selected. This data may not be 
changed through this form. If the information about the client is incorrect, ACES must be 
updated first. 
  
Box 7 and 8 will be pre-selected from information via an ACES interface. This 
information may be corrected by changing the checkbox selected. 
  
Box 9 and 10 allow input for Usual Occupation and Education respectively. These are 
not mandatory fields.  
  
Box 11 is for the current date of application. 
  
Box 12 is for the requested retro medical time period. Retro medical may not be 
requested more than 3 months prior to a medical application.  
  
A date must be entered into number 12, Retro Medical Coverage. If retro medical is not 
needed or requested, enter today's date in field number 12.  
 
Requesting Retro Medical from a Previous Application 
  
Example: The client applies for medical on 2/12/2010 and wishes to have retro medical 
considered back to 6/1/2010. 
  
 If these dates are entered into fields 11 and 12, an invalid date popup warning will 
appear.  
 


 
 


An additional application date box will appear. Enter the date of the application that the 
retro medical is being requested for. The retro medical coverage date cannot be more 
than 3 months prior to the original application date.  
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Highlight the documents that you would like to attach to the NGMA Transmittal 
Summary. On the right hand side of the ECR there will be a new button above the 'New 
Tickler' button. Once you have all of the documents highlighted, click the 'Attach' button. 
 


 
 
You may go to the 'Attached Docs' tab to see which documents have been attached. 
 
Hit the ECR's 'Exit' button to return to the NGMA screen. If the documents have been 
attached the document types should have changed from red to green.  
 


 
 
 


If there are more than 50 pages in the documents that are attached, a warning message 
will appear. 
 


 
 
 


 
When the popup is closed the Attach Image button will be replaced with a 'Select 
Pages' button. 
 


 
 
Clicking the 'Select Pages' button will open a new screen listing all of the documents 
attached with the number of pages for each document. 
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c. Residential 
Fill in all areas that pertain to your client 


 
1. Service begin date, enter exact date services begin 
2. Enter facility name 
3. Enter facility address 
4. Enter facility phone number 
5. Select setting client is entering 
6. Select appropriate program client is on 


a. If RCL go to in home tab enter RCL end date and not 
in comment section on RCL 


7. Enter daily rate of client  
8. Enter amount of ETR if applicable 
9. Enter total daily rate (if no ETR and total daily rate is entered 


under daily rate then no total is needed) 


 
 


The comment tab is for items that may not fit into the tabs or check boxes on the form.  
This is the appropriate place to ask questions of the financial worker that pertains to the 
case. 
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